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Closed Landfill Inventory

Caldwell County Summary

Number of permitted sites 6
Number of unpermitted sites 3
Total number of sites 9

An inventory of closed municipal solid waste landfill units is required to be
compiled by each Council of Government (COG) under §363. 064(a)(10) of the
Texas Health & Safety Code, as amended by Senate Bill 1447, 76" Texas
Legislature for each of the counties in its jurisdiction. The inventory includes
maps of landfill units no longer in operation, and when known the exact
boundaries of the former unit, the current owner of the land on which the former
landfill was located and the current use of the land. In addition to the
requirements for compiling an inventory, §363.064(b) includes requirements for
the COG to notify landowners and the county clerk of the location of the landfills.

“The definition of a closed landfill is a discrete area of land or an excavation that
has received only municipal solid waste or municipal solid waste combined with
other solid wastes, including but not limited to construction/demolition waste,
commercial solid waste, nonhazardous sludge, conditionally exempt small-
quantity generator hazardous waste, and industrial solid waste, and that is not a
land application unit, surface impoundment, injection well, or waste pit as those
terms are defined by 40 CFR §257.2 (EPA Regulations).” (30 TAC §330.951)

The initial inventory research done by Southwest Texas State University was
provided to CAPCO by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ). CAPCO conducted additional research and compiled the data to record
the suspected location, landowner, and land use for each site. When available, a
deed is also included with the site information. This inventory includes both
permitted (P) and unpermitted (U) sites. Only permitted sites, which include
metes and bounds of the landfill extent, will be recorded with the county clerk.
For landfill sites where exact boundaries cannot be determined, the maps include
a buffer zone around the suspected area. This circular buffer, which is
approximately 500 feet in diameter, is required by TCEQ when there is
insufficient data to otherwise determine the landfills extent. It does not represent
metes and bounds or the actual extent of the site.
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The following is a confidence level system developed to evaluate the locational
accuracy of sites included within the inventory based on available data.
Confidence level ratings:

Level 5: (>90%)

Landfill sites for which there are metes & bounds outlining the perimeter of
the landfill. All information should concur regarding placement of the site.
Level 5 sites are visually verifiable.

Level 4: (<90% > 70%)

Landfill sites for which we have general boundaries and a good idea of the
shape and location of the landfill. Most of the supporting location
information should agree regarding placement of the landfill, although
there may be some slight discrepancies.

Level 3: (<70% > 50%)

Landfill sites for which there are no metes and bounds descriptions but for
which there are drawings or general descriptions of the landfill. This
information should generally agree with SWTSU'’s point placement.

Level 2: (<50% > 30%)

Landfill sites for which there are verbal descriptions but no metes and
bounds descriptions on imagery within approximately .1 mile of SWTSU's
point location.

Level 1: (<30% > 10%)

Landfill sites for which there is little or no supporting documentation for the
point location provided by SWTSU and for which there is no identification
on imagery.

Caldwell County's closed landfill locations received the following confidence

levels:

Level 5 - 3 sites
Level 4 - 2 sites
Level 3 - 1 sife

Level 2 - O sites
Level 1 - 3 sites
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To help determine the current land use and owner of the closed landfill, the
information was obtained from each county's central appraisal district. The
following system was used based on the State Property Tax Board Codes:

A2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (MH) F4 COMMERICIAL (CONDO)
A3 SINGLE FAMILY RES (DETAILS) G1 MINERAL

Ad CONDOS J1 UTILITY (WATER)

A5 CONDOS (DETAILS) J2 UTILITY (GAS)

B1 MULTIFAMILY J3 UTILITY (ELECTRONIC)
B2 DUPLEX J4 UTILITY (TELEPHONE)
B3 TRO-PLEX J5 UTILITY (RAILROAD)

B4 FOUR-PLEX J6 UTILITY {PIPELINE}

1 VACANT LOT J7 UTILITY (CABLE)

c2 VACANT LAND/MISC DETAILS J9 UTILITY (OTHER)

D1 ACREAGE {NON-AG) L1 UTILITY (NOT CODED})
D2 ACREAGE (AG) 1-D-1 L2 COMMERCIAL PP

D3 AG1-D M1 INDUSTRIAL PP

E1 FARM AND RANCH IMFR M2 COMMERCIAL BOAT

E2 FARM AND RANCH IMPR {MH) M3 COMMERCIAL AIRCRAFT
F1 COMMERCIAL N1 INTANGIBLE PP

F2 INDUSTRIAL N2 RR ROLLING STOCK

F3 COMMERCIAL (DETAILS) 01 RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY

For additional information, contact CAPCO’s Solid Waste Department at
512-916-6000.
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CALDWELL COUNTY CLOSED & ABANDONED LANDFILL SITES

Number Location Confidence
Level

99 North of Luling Memocrial Airport runway 5

532 South of Lockhart, US 183 5

640 William Pettus Rd., South of SH 21 5

9268 North of Dale, Colony Rd. 3

983 SH 21, Gary Jobs Corps Center 1
1078 Luling, Hwy 183 4

Number Location Confidence
Level
544 FM 1979 and CR 103 1
1224 Pierce St. and Muberry St. 1
2300 Dale Rd. and Farmer St. 4

CAPCO - Closed Landfill Inventory Page 1



TRAVIS

BASTROP

GUADALUPE

- Disclaimer:

This map was prepared by lhe Capilal Area Planning Council in direct response to provisions of senate Bilt 1447, enacted by the 76th Legislature of the State
of Texas. The closed landfill boundaries indicated on this map are an approximation only, based on the best available information. This map should be accom-
-panied by additipnal information on the subject, closed landfill fand tracts, as developed during the inventory process,

Landfill Site - Texas Natura Resource Consaervation Commission & Southwaest Texas State University - Depariment of Geography (1987}, Aerjal Photography
- CAPCO (1997), Parcels - Caldwell County Appraisal District (2000)
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: _ 99  Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

Confidence Level : 5
Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 44’ N
Longitude: 97° 39°40" W

Location Description: North of Luling Memorial Airport runway.

Boundary Description: Site was 10 acres, see GIS map and “Affidavit
to the Public”.

ATTACHMENTS

Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information

Documents: Dept. of Health application letter, Affidavit to the public,
sketch maps of area, drainage map of area, TCEQ data sheet

Notes






Attachment B

Land Information

LAND OWNERSHIP

LAND USE

LAND UNIT INFORMATION

Account Number:
Legal:
Deed:

Property ID:

City of Luling
PO Box 630
Luling, TX 78648-0630

L1-NHS-Non-Homesite Land

0004101-309-000-00
A102 Floyd, Adolphin 249.78 Acres
N/A

R32394



R32394 Datasheet

R32394
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faqg's
Feedback

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp ?County=028 & Property]lD=R32394

Page 1 of 2
Property Description
Owner Address Pro&? {it'};sssitus Legal Description
CITY OF LULING Al02 FLOYD,
PO BOX 630 ADOLPHIN, ACRES
LULING, TX 78648- 249.78
0630
Taxing Entities @) Exemptions ¢) Deed
GCA - Caldwell EX - Exempt Book:
County Property Page:
FTM - County Farm- Type:
Market .
SLU - LulingI SD
Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0004102-309-000-00 A102 - Floyd, 7705 - Luling Isd
Adolphin Rural North Central
Value Information
Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS %0
Total Productivity Market $0
Total Improvement HS/NHS 50
Total Market Value 50

* This value informaticn is preliminary and not certified. These values

should not be used in

the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.

Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments” option.

Main Area Building Attributes

Cont Style ¢ Foundation ¢) Ext.Finish ¢y  Int. Finish ¢
Roof Style ¢ Fiooring @ Heat/AC ¢ Plumbing
Fireplace Builtins Rooms Bedrooms

6/22/00



R32394 Land Intormation Page 1 of'1

R32394

Datasheet
Assessment History . )
Land Information ID Type Homesite Size

Improvements

Improvement Sketch 1,1 NHS - Non-homesite No 249.78 $0
Location Map Land acres

Land Information

Market
Value

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faqg's
Feedback Copyright @ 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028 &Propertyl D=R32394 6/22/00



Caldwell CAD Properties
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CALDWELL CAD Real Property Information

PID#: R32394 XREF ID#: 0004102-309-000-00

i

Owner's Name
and Mailing
Address

JCITY OF LULING
{POBOX 630

LULING, TX 78648-0630

Location

These tax calculations

are based on the 99 taxing
entity tax rate times the
2000 assessed value before
any exemptions are applied.

: Name

HCALDWELL COUNTY _
HCOUNTY FARM-MARKET |
HLULINGISD

199 Tax Rate:Est. Tax Amount§§
i .602600000:
.001700000;
£11.110000000

$0.00:
$0.00;
$0.00

This value information is preliminary. Data up to date as of 05/08/2000.

Actual 1999 Tax Amount: $0.00 (after applicable exemptions)

6/7/00 9:40 AM



Caldwell CAD Properties
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DD

PROPERTY

PRI erains

OO

VALUE INFORMATION
2000 Proposed Value

Exemptions
Year Tax Frozen
Freeze Amount

Land Acres
Deed Date

Deed Volume
Deed Page

DR O P O PP O PP O PR O O CEP O PO LT 00

Number of Improvementsé

...................

iImprovement Value SUBJ To HS!
HOther Improvement Value '

Total Improvment Value

I.and Market Value

iAG Productivity Value Land

"Total Market Value
Total Assessed Value

Street Map is not available

LAND INFORMATION

Size-Acres

........................................................................................................................................ e o AP

250
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| St%te Department of H&Ith

AUSTIN ' TEXAS
INTER-OFFICE
Jack C, Cammichael, P, E,

Chief, Solid Waste Branch Mr. Hal L, Nelson, Asaistant Chief

FRoW — Diviainn of Fovivarsentsl Fogineserfng. TO_ Legsl and Claime Seryicgs

sunyzer Solid Waste - Caldwell Counky,  City of Tuling o Paroib Application No . 99
2.8 Hiles N of City Limits of Luling, 300 Yards W of US 183

Coordinates ¥ 29943,80' W 97939.50!

Attached {1 a copy of an"Application for a Permit to Operate a Hunicipal

Solid Wiste Disposal Site™. It will be appreciated if you will schedula
a public hearing for this application, Raview sgencies have bean Tequested
to provide thias Department with their comments on this application,

Tae following information is provided for usa in preparlng a public
hearing notice:

1. MNAME OF APPLICANT: City of Luling
2. ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: P. O, Box 630, Luling, Texzs 78648

3. LOCATION OF SITE: Fermlt Application No. 99 !s for a proposed
Type II municipal solid waste disposal s te to be located 2.8 niles

_.north of the city linits of Luling, approximately 300 yards west of
Us 183. -

4, SITE CHARACTERISTICS: The wite consiats of approximately 10 acres of
land, and iz to receive approximately 6k tona of municipal solid waste

per day.

PUBLIC GEARING DATE AND PLACE: It is requested that necesasry
arrangesents he =ada to hold the public hearing fn tha Texas Department
of Health Resourcea' auditorium in Austin on or ahout Jaouary 13, 1976,

HEM:zlr
Attackoent

Y o~ VL AT /7\427 be o bt O
- éi?tkﬂdéﬂ ¢C?§19)¥rf¢*€>/}°%9 ﬁL¢4f7L¢~ha4;7_ |
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THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN ek
=
COUNTY OF CALDWELL BY THESE PRESENTS Ef i,
a 13
AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC =

s

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day psrsomally
appeared Harold L. Watts, City Manager of the City of Luling, Texas
who, after being by me duly sworn, upon oath states that he is the
duly appointed representative for the City of Iuling and record
ovner of that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being
situated in Caldwell County, Texas, and being more particularly
described as follows:

3.27 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE ADOLPHIN FLOYD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
A-102, IN CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 3.27 ACRES OF LAND ADJOINING
TO THE SOUTHEAST A 10 ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN AN AFFIDAVIT
TO THE PUBLIC BY T.H. CAFFALL FOR THE CITY OF LULING AND RECORDED
AT VOLUME 512, PAGE 403 OF THE CALDWELL COUNTY DEED RECORDS, SAID
PARCEL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

FOR REFERENCE, Begin at the westerly right-of-way 1line of U.S.
Highway 183 at a right-of-way monument numbered station 568+26.0;
THENCE S 14 DEGREES 16" W, 150.5’' to a fence 1line, said fence
connecting with the right~of-way of U.S. Highway 183;

THENCE N 65 DEGREES 15" W, 731.63’ along said fence to the Point of
Beginning in the eastern most corner of herein described tract,
THENCE S 16 DEGREES 46 W, 589.15’ to a point in a fence for the
southern most corner of herein described tract,

THENCE N 45 DEGREES 12" W, 390.92’ along the fence to the western
most corner of herein described tract,

THENCE N 37 DEGREES 47’ E. 461.30’ along a southeastern line of
said 10 acre tract to a fence corner for the most northern corner
of herein described tract, “
THENCE S 65 DEGREES 15’ E, 181,37’ along the fence to the Point of
Beginning, in all including 3.27 acres of land, more or less.

The undersigned further states that from the year 1977 to closure
in the year 1993 there was operated on the aforesaid tract of land
a Solid Waste Disposal Site. Specifically, such operation was
conducted on that portion of the aforesaid tract described as
follows: :

Municipal So0lid Waste Facility, Permit No. 99,

- Opexational Classification: . TYPE II

Haste Disposal Methods Used at Site: The trench method of disposal
with compaction of solid waste and cover with a minimum of six (6)
inches of compacted earth at least once per week.

rd

.~



Descriptlion of Waste Materials Processed at 8Site: Solid wastes
under the regulatory Fjurisdiction of the Texas Department of
Health, and the Texas Water Commission, disposed of and processed
in accordance with these agencies’ "Municipal Solid Waste
Regulations.™

Further, the undefsigned, Harold L. Watts was representing the
Owner, who was operator of such Solid Waste Disposal Site.

Notice is hereby provided to any future owner or user of the site
to consuit with the Texas Water Commission prior to pianning or
initiating any activity involving the disturbance of the landfill
cover or monitoring system.

WITNESS MY HAND(S) ON THIS THE gzﬁ/—” day of /W , 1993,
r%:'/.f/('/{: AO %d%

HAROLD L. WATYTS, CITY MANAGER, CITY OF LULING
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

' SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on +this the 0712;@ day of

1993@1 DZO w/ﬁé

NOTARWUBLIC IN AND FOR

CQOMQ COUNTY, TEXAS

RUBY L. WHITE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

Commission Expires 8-18-56

RE

FILED this @ day of ] o
22D ooy

Y Court, Galdwall Cum'j,
i thatths foresoing is a trua end

NINA S. SELLS " @

coun@gnu,ﬁcnww NTY, TEXAS SaefUs wy nand 20 0l of office, Lhis )
Ry ; './A Deputy - R ﬁ A[ﬁggl-

;‘} ,\\,|‘\_j\ }\ Ph SLLS, Glﬁ'h@i/ﬁour?
A f}fl b_f L(.ltn Henuty

W

3 L“»
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02

d being a part of the

Ben H. Chamess, Jr, Registered Civil
EXHIBIT 3

- Engineer No. 34173 on 17 HMarch 1973,

survey, nade under the supervision of]

I hereby certify thaz the plat here-
“on im tha resulta of an on-the-ground

PLAT SHHOWING
.0 mere tract situated in the Adolphin Floyd

Piietotn Caung

City of Luling Adrport tract of Caldwell County Texas.

Survey, A-102 Caldvall County Texas an

A survey of 10

Y
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£ permii¥ |
Amendment |:|
Date Rec
Type Facil ]
Site Status
County CD cold el
Region CD
COG
Near Cily [LULING 3MIN
Site Loc |2.8Mi FROM CITY LIMITS N.ON HWY 183
ETJ /A ]
Latit Deq )
Latit Min
Longi Deq
Longi Min
Accuracy [ 1
Source [ d
App Name [LULING, CITY OF
App Address [POBOX 630
App City [LULING
App St
App Zip
App Zipd ]
App AreaCd [ 512
App Phone
Per Status
Orig Actes
Pop Served 4700
Area Served [LULING
Tons Day
YDS Day [
Est Cl Dt
River Cd
Bus Type
Own Name [LULING, CITY OF
Own Add [PO BOX 630
Own City [LUUNG
Own St
Own Zip
Own Zip4 L]
Stat Rem I
Resp Eng
Statdate

A Open Date [19650101

A Close Date

Update

Reviewer |PERMITISSUED 19771216




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

A. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
B. County Name: Caldwell

C. Site Number: 532 Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A. Confidence Level : 5
B. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 50" 49”N
Longitude: 97°40' 30"W

C. Location Description: 0.3 miles West of US Hwy 183, 2 miles South of
Lockhart.
D. Boundary Description: Site was 55.52 acres; see GIS map and

“Affidavit to the Public”.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

B. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

C. Documents: Affidavit to the public, closure letters, plat map, TCEQ data
sheet

D. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information*

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of Lockhart
PO Box 239
Lockhart, TX 78644-0239
LAND USE
NHS-Non-Homesite Land
LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number: 0003001-084-000-00
Legal: A001 Berry, Esther 271.12 Acres
Deed: N/A
Property ID: R33619

*Information obtained from the Texas County Data website at
http://www.txcountydata.com. Current as of 1/4/2000. See attached datasheet for
additional information.




R33619 Datasheet

R33619
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caidwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faq's
Feedback

Calduietl 532

Property Description
Owner Address Pr 0:3 cr;%gsitus Legal Description
CITY OF COLORADO ST A001 BERRY,
LOCKHART (US 183) ESTHER, ACRES
PO BOX 239 271.12
LOCKHART, TX
78644-0239
Taxing Entities &) Exemptions ) Deed
GCA - Caldwell EX - Exempt Book:
County Property Page:
FTM - County Farm- Type:
Market
SLH - Lockhart ISD
CLH - City Of
Lockhart
WPC - Plum Creek
Cons. District
Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0003001-084-000-00 AO001 - Berry, Esther 1006 - Lockhart
Southwest
Value Information
Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS $0
Total Productivity Market $0
Total Improvement HS/NHS 50
Total Market Value $0

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments" option.

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028&PropertylD=R33619

Page I of 2
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R33619 Land Information

R33619

Datasheet

Assessment History

Land Information D
Improvements
Improvement Sketch 1,
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faqg's
Feedback

Land Information

Type Homesite Size
NHS - Non-homesite No 271.12
Land acres

Copyright © 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&PropertyID=R33619

Market

Value

50

Page 1 of 1

6/22/00



Caldwell CAD Properties
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CALDWELL CAD Real Property Information

PID#: R33619 XREF ID#: 0003001-084-000-00

Address

AT L S

Owner's Name  CITY OF LOCKHART
and Mailing PO BOX 239

'LOCKHART, TX 78644-0239

L I A D

Location iN/A COLORADO ST (US 183)
LOCKHART , TX

LR

Taxing Entities

These tax calculations
are based on the 99 GCA

itaxing
entity tax rate times the; SLH

A

L

2000 assessed value
ibefore

lany exemptions are
‘lapplied.

......................................................................................

Name

{CALDWELL COUNTY
COUNTY FARM-MARKET
'LOCKHART ISD

|CITY OF LOCKHART

{PLUM CREEK CONSERVATION
{DISTRICT

:

199 Tax Rate

| .602600000:
| .001700000;
11.315000000;

475800000
.021900000;

i

Est. Tax

Amount
$0.00:
$0.00:
$0.00
$0.00:
$0.00;

This value information is preliminary. Data up to date as of 05/08/2000.

Actual 1999 Tax Amount: $0.00 (after applicable exemptions)

1of3

6/7/00 9:59 AM
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PROPERTY

VALUE INFORMATION
2000 Proposed Value

#Deed Volume

QARSI AL,

Freeze Amount

Number of Improvementsg

H#Land Acres 271.12

Deed Date

Deed Page

Total Improvment Value

iLand Market Value
#AG Productivity Value Land

Total Market Value
Total Assessed Value

- [Exemptions Improvement Value SUBJ To HS; $0
HYear Tax Frozen Other Improvement Value $0

Street Map 1s not available

LAND INFORMATION

_TypeCode : SPTB Code |

Homesite

! Size-Acres | Size-Sqft |

6/7/00 9:59 AM



“the uhdérslqned'authorltﬁqLﬁh“tHls day mppeared M. ..
clty of Lockhart who, aftar being by me
duly:sworn, upon oath states that the Clty of Lockhart is the .
ownar _of racord of that cartain tract or parcel of land lying:
» and -beling altuatad in caldwell County, Texad, and baing more '
particulariy described as follows: o : .
U pRECRIPTION oF A SURVEY QF 55.52 ACRE TRACT SITUATED “IN-THE - °
_ESTER BERRY LEAGUE, A-1 CALDWELI: COUNT?;“TEXAS'AHD BEING A PART: _ ..
OF . THAT TRACT. OF LAND REFERRED TO AS 248 'ACRES ACCORDING TOfA.{' B
. SURVEY MADE BY J.D. CHAPMAN oN 13 MAY 1947, IN A DEED DATED 17 .
JUNE 1947 PROM FRANK GUCKIAN ET AL TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART RE-

CORDED IN YOL. .223 AT PAGE 3} OF THE DEED RECORDS OF CALDWELL - -
" COUNTY, TEXAS. 'SAID 55,52 RCRE 'TRACT 4= DESCRIBED BY METES AND'

BOUNDS AS POLLOWS: . .

Before ma,
Louis Cisnerod, Mayor,

BEGINNING at a fenca corner post In the SE Line of aald 248 acre
ne

tract which bears S xge 51' W, 1720.50 fagt from an iron pin set
at the Lntersection of sald s® Line and the West R.O.W. of U.5.

Highway 183;:

THENCE, with the oxiating fence Line of the Sanitary Fill ar=a

ag follows:
59" 43" 1359,65 feet to A fance corner posti

1s' 41' W, 165.40 feet to an angle peint:

07" 04° 144,20 fect to An angle polnt:

09’ 08' 687.00 feat to AN angle polnt;

117 22¢ 461,15 fect to an angle point:

07 14' 785.75 feet to a fence corner post;

50* 39! 999,00 feat to a fance corner poat:

g5* 40' £, 286.10 fect to A fenca cornar POSt:

02, 35' W, 1960.60 feet to a gata fance post;

23" 0B' E, 43,70 fect to the place of the REGINNING con~

taining 55.52 acres of land.

rther atates that (rom the yeat 1955 to the
year 1990 there waj3 operated on tha aforaosaid tract of land a
golid Waste Dlsposal gite. Specifically., such operation
conducted on the antire aformsald tract.

The undersigned fu

Purther, the €lty of Lockhart was the oparator of guch Sollid

Waste Disposal site,

Notlce la hereby provided to any futura owner or user of the
glite to consult with the Texas napartment of Haalth prior to
planning or initiating any activity involving the disturhance’
of the landfill cover ot monltoring system. L

WITNESS MY/OURS HAND(S) on khis the 22 day of _January , 1991,
¢ uﬁikJ;' v /4:'
N IR M Y 71/ 2K

. Louls Clsnaros, Mayor — ~: =
0wner—09grqtor, city of Lockhart

'SWORN 'TO_'AND‘SUB'SC.‘.RI'F";!ED_, before ma on this-the_ .22 day of January
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: Tf};fi!we Aru éMé 31.“ .Wﬁ-_lu';ﬂ s ) ,Im Wesd San Antenio

hael:D.:.Grasbar, P.E., Chief, 1

Enforcement -Bran~h - #/4?

"1100°Wedt 49th ‘Street
;Aqgtin;rTexas - 78758

Dear Mr. Graeber:

“The.Clty of Lockhart Landfill Permit #532 is closed to the public and - 7.
'S01id Waste from all sources has ceased to he accepted. 1In a letter oL
submitted .to-the department on November 21, 1988, Y explained the:clity ..
plan-to-cease accepting Type I Waste and accept only those materials -
allowed: in Type IV: Landfills. : S A

_At-tﬁis time ciehn.ﬁp'and'cover applications {3 under way. All séatw
tered debrisg i3 being picked up and the entira site put in order
:mzking ready for final closurae, '

"With regard to the newly adopted regulations pertaining to used tires
the city intends to handle the matter as follown: A 30 yard roll-off
‘container is in‘'place at our city warehouse to xzccept tires brought
.in.. ‘These tires are sliced weekly and the roll—bff will be taken to:
‘Clty of-“Austin landfill. \ : T

!Ifﬁtﬁé‘ibéve used tire. plan is In some way not ac%eptable pleage!
radvise, ' - ' !
Yours Truly, - |

et G e S - _ \

‘M.”Gera

Enclosure




- Texas:Department of Health
A o W Sweet Robert A. MacLean, M.D

M.D., F.ACP. o i L A MacLe
R ] - Austin, Texas 78756-3199 Deputy Commissioner

T Lo T s s

able Louis Cisneros
ayorof-Lockhart .
.0, Box 239 - o
‘Lockhart,. Texas 78644

Solid Waste - Caldwell County
City of Lockhart - Permit No. 532
2.0 Miles S of.Lockhart and 0.3 Mile W of US-183

aar Hayo;;cisnéros:.

A. copy of'the affidavit which establishes within the decd rccords
‘the existence of tha subject site, as filad with tha Caldwell County ‘.
‘Clark, . has: bean racaived. - Tha'file:for tha subject site will be. .-
arked “inactive - panding..our :region's post-closure maintenance: .
:iaspections-at least through tha year 1996 to datermine if any post--
closure---gubsidence ‘or;.erosion Eroblams occur which are in naed of’
correction, .’ If ‘at the and of the five-year post-closure raintenance .
pariod the site is found to’'have been satisfactorily maintained, tha" -’
~‘subject fila will be marked closed since you have indicated that the .
" gita has-been filled and rendered unusable by closing and submitting

'Ttpe,c;osura_aftidayit;

Qéurf,codperation in proparly closing and maintaining this site is
‘;appreciated. o _ ' : :
If you have any quustions concerning this letter or if we may be of

any assistance to you regarding solld waste management, Yyou ma
‘contact Mr. Jerry L. Garnett, P.E., of my staff here in Austin a

‘tylephone :number - (512) - 4£8-7271 or you may prefer: .to contact .. o

-Hr.- Oran - -Buckner, .P.E., ' Regional Directors of Environmental and .~
Consurier:Health Protection at 2408 South 17th Street, Temple, Texas.'
'7650477;58;¢talephpne_number (817) *778-6744. " ’ o =

Oate
Cemplalad

Enforcaeman

fgprvg;ilgnCGfand




NS §3 ¢

Barry R. McBee, Chairman

R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commi{ssioner
John M. Baker, Comnmissioner

Dan Pearson, Executive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventting Pollution

April 16, 1998

The Honorable John M. Allred
Mayor of Lockhart .
L P.O. Box 239

.. Lockhart, TX 78644-0239

Re: Municipal Solid Waste - Caldwell County

City of Lockhart - Permit No. MSW-532
Final Closure - Type I Landfill

Dear Mayor Allred:
On March 17, 1998 Mr. Ben E. Milford, from our Region 11 office, inspected the subject municipal
solid waste facility for post-closure maintenance. During this inspection, no post-closure

maintenance problems were noted. The file for this permit has now been marked closed.

Your cooperation in maintaining this closed site is greatly appreciated. Any future maintenance
problems that arise at this closed site are the city’s responsibility to correct as soon as practical.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 512/239-6792.

Sincerely,

WA, Rilrs—

William A. Robinson, P.E., Team Leader

Regulatory Section - Permits

Municipal Solid Waste Division

WAR/LCS/mr - ‘
L] R L

cc:  TNRCC Region 11 Office - Chris Smith
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Permit# [ 532
Amendment D

Date Rec 19750315

Type Facil [__]

Site Status

County CD

Region CD

COG

Near City [LOCKHART I
Site Loc [:3MW OF US 183, 2M S OF LOCKHART, CALDWELL CO., TEXAS.
ETJ [LOCKHART ]
Latit Deq )

Latit Min

Longi Deg
Longi Min
Accuracy 1

Source 9

App Name [LOCKHART, CITY OF
App Address [POBOX239

App City [LOCKHART

App St

App Zip

App Zip4 ]

App AreaCd

App Phone

Per Status

Orig Acres
Pop Served 7300

Area Served [LOCKHART

Tons Day T

YDS Day [

Est Cl Dt

River Cd

Bus Type

Own Name [LOCKHART, CITY OF
Own Add [P0 BOX 239

Own City [LOCKHART

Own St

Own Zip

own Zip4 1

Stat Rem [FILE UPDATED 8/16/35
Resp Eng 1]

Statdate

A Open Date

A Close Date |19810320

Update

Reviewer [PERMITISSUED 19780412




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: Permitted 544 Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 1
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29°50' 5" N
Longitude: 97°50' 34" W

. Location Description: One mile South of Martindale at the intersection

of FM 1979 and CR 103.

. Boundary Description: 500 foot buffer around suspected location.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

LAND INFORMATION*

LAND OWNERSHIP

LAND USE

LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Namber:
Legal:

Deed:

Guadalupe City Gravel Pit

NHS-Non homesite land

0010021-631-000-00
A02] Pettus, William, Acres 6.4

N/A

*Information obtained from the Caldwell Central Appraisal District and
www.texascountyinfo.com. Current as of 1/4/2000. See attached data sheet for

additional information.



R32592 Datasheet

R32592
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faq's
Feedback

Laldwell U544
Property Description
Owner Address Property Situs Legal Description
Address €9 P
GUADALUPE CTY FM 1979 A021 PETTUS,
GRAVEL PIT WILLIAM, ACRES
6.4
Taxing Entities ¢ Exemptions ¢ Deed
GCA - Caldwell EX - Exempt Book:
County Property Page:
FITM - County Farm- Type:
Market
SSM - San Marcos
ISD
CMA - Martindale
City
Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0010021-631-000-00 AO021 - Pettus, 3002 - Martindale
William
Value Information
Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS $18,410
Total Productivity Market $0
Total Improvement HS/NHS $0
Total Market Value $18,410

Page 1 of 2

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of {axes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information ¢an be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments” option.

Main Area Building Attributes

Cont Style § Foundation g Ext.Finish g  Int. Finish g
Roof Style ) Flooring @ Heat/AC & Plumbing
Fireplace Builtins Rooms Bedrooms

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028 &PropertylD=R32592 7/5/00



R32592 Land Information Page 1 of'1

R32592
Datasheet
Assessment Histo

Land informationry ID Type Homesite Size pc:w:t
Improvements

Improvement Sketch 1,1 NHS - Non-homesite No 6.4 acres $18.410
Location Map Land

Land Information

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance

Fag's
Feedback Copyright & 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&Property[D=R 32592 7/5/00



L

UNUM
SITE_NAME1]
SITE_NAME2
CNTY_NAME
CoG
TWC_DIST
LOCATION
LATIT_DEG
LATIT_MIN
LONGI_DEG
LONGI_MIN
ACCURACY
SOURCE
COOR_CD
OWN_NAME
OWN_CD
DATE_OPEN
DATE_CLOSE
SIZE_ACRES
SIZE _CUYDS
PARTIES
HOUSEHOLD
CONST_DEMO
INDUSTRIAL
TIRES
AGRICULTUR
BRUSH
OTHER
OTHER_DES
HAZ _UNLIKE
HAZ_PROB
HAZ_CERT
LEGAL
UNAUTHOR
MAX_DEPTH
DEPTH_CD
FINAL COV
MIN_THICK
USE
UPDATE
INSPECTION

COMMENTS

REVIEWER

[Precinct #3 Dump I

Caldwell

EQI_

1 mi S of Martindale/intersection of FM 1979 and County Road

HE!E!E@

Caldweli County

i

artindale area

H

EﬂiDEEDHDDI_DDDDDDH

01/09/76 - Municipal Waste Accepted; Distance to nearest water course is (San Marcos River) 200 yds;
Evidence of burning; Area fill & Trench operation; 11/16/71 - Depth to nearest water-bearing sand is 18 ft;
Closure indicated in 02/76 article

Identified in 1968 US Dept. of HEW survey




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: __640 Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 5
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 63’ 38" N
Longitude: 97° 50’ 60" W

. Location Description: One mile Southeast of SH 21 in Gary Job Corps

Training Center.

. Boundary Description: Site was 84 acres; see GIS map.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
{(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: Affidavit to the public, maps of tract and location, closure
letters, TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information*

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of San Marcos
%William M Soyars
PO Box 504
San Marcos, TX 78667-0504
LAND USE
C-Commercial
LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number: 0010021-637-000-00
Legal: A021] Pettus, William 2000 Acres
Municipal Airport
Deed: N/A
Property ID: R35983

*Information obtained from Texas County Data website at http://www.txcountydata.com.
Current as of 1/4/2000. See attached datasheet for additional information.




R35983 Datasheet

R35983
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Fag's
Feedback

Property Description

Property Situs
Address

4 MINE ON

Owner Address

SAN MARCOS,
CITY OF

% WILLIAM M
SOYARS

PO BOX 504

SAN MARCOS, TX
78667-0504

Taxing Entities 3

GCA - Caldwell
County Property
FTM - County Farm-

Market

SSM - San Marcos

ISD

Account Number

TEXAS 21

William

Value Information

Type
Total Land HS/NHS
Total Productivity Market

Total Improvement HS/NHS

Total Market Value

Caldmwrq (4o

Exemptions &)
EX - Exempt

Abstract/Subdivision

0010021-637-000-00 AO021 - Pettus,

Page 1 of 2

Legal Description

A021 PETTUS,
WILLIAM, ACRES
2000, MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT

Deed
Book:

Page:
Type:

Neighborhood

3703 - Smisd Far
Northwest

Value
$1,940,000
50
50

51,940,000

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These vaiues
should not be used in the estimation of {axes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value infermation can be obtained by selecting the

"Assessments" option.

Main Area Building Attributes

Cont Style ¢ Foundation ¢
Roof Style g Flooring &

Fireplace Builtins

Ext. Finish ¢

Heat/AC @

Int. Finish )

Plumbing

Rooms Bedrooms

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028&PropertylD=R35983 6/22/00



K3>Y%3 Land Inrormanon Page 1 of 1

DRa%gsgh%?;t Land information

Assessment Histo
Land Informationry iD Type Homesite Size n\‘}aamgt
Improvements

Improvement Sketch 1.1 C - Commercial No 2000 acres  $1,940,000
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Fag's
Feedback Capyright @ 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&Property D=R35983 6/22/00
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SAN  MARCOS
MUNICIPAL  AIRPORT

GARY JOB CORP °
TRAINING CENTER

N ; NOT I CE

This map has been prepored far Internal use within
the Texas Department of Troﬁsporfoﬂoq.
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’ . *

. Number Comments

n/a n/a

S
Pemﬁttet’?/Bl;Siness Name: City of San Marcos \

Permit No. MSW- :640.- - -

General Inspection Description:

In April of 1996, Ada Lichaa, TNRCC MSW Groundwater Section, contacted me regarding the City of San

: Marcos Landfill. She indicated that Mr. Stephen Jenkins with the City sent her a letter concluding that Phase
1 of the Partnering Agreement, dated December 15, 1993, has been effective and that groundwater

i monitoring should be terminated and the monitoring wells removed. She asked that I inspect the site to

i document that certain jtems have been completed. The inspection on May 2, 1996, documented that all items
had been completed except for a pond on the property had not been filled. After I reported my findings to

i Ms. Lichaa, she responded with a letter to the city dated May 15, 1996, informing the city that they may stop
i sampling and plug all monitoring wells. I reported in the May inspection that when the facility completes the
filling of the tank, I would recommend that the file be closed. :

_i An inspection on December 5, 1997, documented that the pond had not been completely filled. A notice of

{ riolation letter was sent to the City dated January 15, 1998, informing the City that the pond must be filled,
§ or shown that the pond will drain as built. The December 5, 1997, inspection also documented that the
monitoring wells had been plugged and removed from service.

This inspection on October 29, 1998, documented that the pond has been contoured such that water will now
 drain from this area. The region therefore recommends that the file for this landfill be closed. An Affidavit
to the Public was not found in the regional files, however, a letter from the City dated September 9, 1985,

{ was found that states that an affidavit was attached to this letter. (See letter attached.) The letter was

{ addressed to the Texas Department of Health-Bureau of Solid Waste Management.

A letter will not be sent to the City of San Marcos from the regional office. A copy of this report is being
forwarded to the MSW Permits Section. The MSW Permits Section will review the file to determine if all
items are in place for file closure. If all items are in place, they will acknowledge file closure.

TNRCC Representam&signature: :f‘)gﬂw 8 _ﬁ:ﬁ\?%/@’\og Date; _11-12-98
Anoroved By: ClA PM Date: ///0?/7 a
i" R - - ’ ’
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Barry R. McBee, Chairman

R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner
John M. Baker, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Saitas, Executive Direclor

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Freventing Pollution

November 20, 1998

The Honorable Billy G. Moore
Mayor of San Marcos

63Q East Hopkins

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re: Municipal Solid Waste - Caldwell County
City of San Marcos - Permit No. MSW- 640
Final Closure - Type I Landfill

Dear Mayor Moore:

On October 29, 1998, Mr. Ben E. Milford, from our Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
(TNRCC) Region 11 office in Austin inspected the subject municipal solid waste facility for compliance
with on-site post-closure maintenance requirements. During this inspection, no problems were noted. A
search of the permit files in Central Records reveal that the certified “Affidavit to the Public” was accepted
by letter from TNRCC on December 13, 1985. Therefore, this site has completed its post-closure care
maintenance requirements and the file for this permit has been marked closed.

Your cooperation in maintaining this closed site is greatly appreciated. Any future maintenance problems
that arise at this closed site are the city’s responsibility to correct as soon as practical.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 512/239-6732.

. Aljed, Team Leader
MSW Permits Section
Permits Division

JDA/LCS
cc: TNRCGE Region 11 Office

Elvi Yzaguirre
Jean Doyle

P.0. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 *® Internet address: www.tnrec.state.tus
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: __ 968 Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence L.evel : 3
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 56' 90”"N
Longitude: 97° 33 40"W

. Location Description: One mile North of Dale City Limits on Colony

Road. 300 feet East of Colony Road.

. Boundary Description: 300 foot buffer around suspected location.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information*

LAND OWNERSHIP
Donald E & Ruth Tillman
1560 Dale Lane
Dale, TX 78616-2846
LAND USE
IP-Improved Pasture
HS-Homesite
M-Mesquite Pasture
LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number: 0001003-120-000-00
Legal: A003 Burleson, Joseph Sr.,
Acres 21.43
Deed: Book 126, page 39

*Information obtained from Texas’ online property record database at www.txcountydata.com. Current as
of 6/25/2001. See attached data sheet for additional information.




R10359 Datasheet edd’ 04 ‘”"8 Page 1 of 2
R10359 -
Ratasheet . Property Description
ist .
L;’ﬁﬁs;ﬁ?gﬁ?mﬁfnw Owner Address Prol_;\:g cr’try:esssltus Legal Description
Improvements
improvement Sketch  TJLLMAN, 1560 DALE LN A003 BURLESON,
Location Map DONALDE & JOSEPH SR.,
RUTHD ACRES 21.43
gg{fmﬁg 1560 DALE LN
Account Search DALE, TX 78616-
O(\juner Search 2846
d h
éroggfg, |S|§ asrgarch Taxing Entities &) Exemptions &) Deed
S h GCA - Caldwell HS - Homestead Book: 126
Nee\:r"écounty County OA - Over 65 Page: 39
FIM - County Farm- DV4 - Disabled Vet  Type: WD
Assist Market 71%-100% $12000  04/10/95
Fa?g‘s ance SLH - Lockhart ISD
Feedback Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0001003-120-000-00 AO003 - Burleson, 6702 - Lockhart Isd
Joseph Sr. Rural Northeast
Value Information
Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS $2,610
Total Productivity Market $51,160
Total Improvement HS/NIIS $154,170
Total Market Value $207,940
* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments" option.
Main Area Building Attributes
Cont Style ¢) Foundation @ Ext.Finish g  Int.Finish ¢
S R
Roof Style ¢ Flooring ¢ Heat/AC @) Plumbing
C C 3
Fireplace Builtins Rooms Bedrooms
http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028 &PropertyID=R 10359 6/25/01



R10359 Land Intormation Page 1 of'1

R10359 Land Information
Eatasheet st
ssessment History . .
Land Information ID Type Homesite Size %::ﬁzt
Improvements
Improvement Sketch 1,1 [P - Improved Pasture No 3 acres $7,840
Location Map
L2 HS - Homesite Land Yes 1 acres $2,610
Caldwell )
County Info L3 M - Mesquite Pasture No 11.73 acres $30,660
Account Search .
Owner Search L4 M - Mesquite Pasture No 5.7 acres $12,660

Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance

Faqg's
Feedback Copyright © 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&Property]ID=R 10356 6/25/01



Permit#
Amendment
Date Rec
Type Facil
Site Status
County CD
Region CD
CcoG

Near City

Ry

|DALE

Site Loc

[300E OF COLONY RD, 1M N OF DALE CITY LIMITS

ETJ

Latit Deq
Latit Min
Longi Deqa
Longi Min
Accuracy
Source

App Name
App Address
App City
App St
App Zip
App Zip4
App AreaCd
App Phone
Per Status
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Pop Served
Area Served
Tons Day
YDS Day
Est C| Dt
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Own Add
Own City
Own St
Own Zip
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Stat Rem
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: __ 983 Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 1
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29°53'N
Longitude: 97°52'25" W

. Location Description: One mile Southeast of SH 21, in Gary Job Corps

Training Area. 3 miles East of San Marcos city limits.

. Boundary Description: 300 foot buffer around suspected location.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: TCEQ data sheet

. Notes: Location is reported as being in the Gary Job Corps Training
Area; very limited locational information.






Attachment B

Land Information

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of San Marcos
% William M Soyars
PO Box 504
.San Marcos, TX 78667-0504
LAND USE
C-Commercial
LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number: 0010021-637-000-00
Legal: AQ02] Pettus, William, 2000 Acres
Municipal Airport
Deed: N/A
Property ID: R35983

*Information obtained from the Texas County Data website at
http://www.txcountydata.com. Current as of 1/4/2000. See attached datasheet for
additional information.




R35983 Datasheet

R35983
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property I1D Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faq's
Feedback

Owner Address

SAN MARCOS,
CITY OF

% WILLIAM M
SOYARS

PO BOX 504

SAN MARCOS, TX
78667-0504

Taxing Entities g)

GCA - Caldwell
County

FTM - County Farm-
Market

SSM - San Marcos
ISD

Account Number
0010021-637-000-00

Type
Total Land HS/NHS

Property Description
Property Situs

4 MINE ON
TEXAS 21

Exemptions g

EX - Exempt
Property

Abstract/Subdivision

A02] - Pettus,
William

Value Information

Total Productivity Market
Total Improvement HS/NHS

Total Market Value

Caldmrerf 983

Legal Description

A02]1 PETTUS,
WILLIAM, ACRES
2000, MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT

Deed

Book:
Page:
Type:

Neighborhood

3703 - Smisd Far
Northwest

Value

$1,940,000
50
50

$1,940,000

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values

should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.

Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the

"Assessments"” option.

Main Area Building Attributes

Cont Style @ Foundation g
Roof Style ¢ Flooring €
Fireplace Builtins

Ext. Finish @
Heat/AC @)

Rooms

Int. Finish ¢
Plumbing

Bedrooms

http://www txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028 &PropertyID=R35983

Page 1 of 2

6/22/00



R35983 Land Information

R35983

Datasheet

Assessment History

Land Information ID
Improvements
Improvement Sketch [ ]
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faa's
Feedback

Land Information
Type Homesite Size

C - Commercial No 2000 acres

Copyright © 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http//www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&PropertyD=R35983

Market
Value

$1,940,000

Page 1 o'l

6/22/00



Caldwell CAD Properties

1af3

http:/fwww.caldwellcad.org/caldwellDetail .cfm

CALDWELL CAD Real Property Information

R35983 XREF ID#: 0010021-637-000-00

PID#:

Owmer's Name
and Mailing
Address

SAN MARCOS, CITY OF
1% WILLIAM M SOYARS
PO BOX 504

SAN MARCOS, TX 78667-0504

RN P

Location

" IN/A 4 MI NE ON TEXAS 21

i i NSRS P

Bl e

......................................................................................................................................................................................

These tax calculations :
are based on the 99 taxing |
entity tax rate times the !
2000 assessed value before :
any exemptions are applied.;

Name

ICALDWELL COUNTY
|[COUNTY FARM-MARKET |
ISAN MARCOS ISD '

199 Tax Rate
602600000

.001700000;

Est. Tax Amount

$11,690.44;
$32.98

81172342

This value information is preliminary. Data up to date as of 05/08/2000.

Actual 1999 Tax Amount: $0.00 (after applicable exemptions)

6/7/00 10:12 AM



Caldwell CAD Properties

20f3

http:/Awwrw caldwellcad.org/caldwellDetail ofim

SRR

piprrree

PROPERTY

AT

VALUE INFORMATION
2000 Proposed Value

‘Exemptions
Year Tax Frozen
Freeze Amount

Number of Improvements%
:Land Acres

Deed Date |
iDeed Volume

:iDeed Page

LT AT

H
H

#2000

ﬁé’ ................................................

Improvement Value SUBJ To HS: $0:
; HOther Improvement Value :
£.000;

3‘ {Total Improvment Value

Land Market Value
{AG Productivity Value Land

[ Total Market Value
iTotal Assessed Value

1 $1,940,000;

50

$0;

$1,940,000;
$1,940,000;

Street Map is not available

LAND INFORMATION

...............................................................................................

i SPTB Code

| Homesite :

6/7/00 10:12 AM



Caldwell CAD Properlies

3of3

hitp://www.caldwelicad.org/caldwellDetail ofm

CertlﬁedHlstory

-]
-~
M
et
(]
B
=

: 1996

2

1995 :

Land Market .

Ag Land Market

:-:.w:umm-.-f.wn.-;.«.««

i Exemptlons

zSpec1al Exemptlons -

5 {Over-65 Freeze Year

................................................................................

Another Search by PID#

Another Search by XREF 1D#
Another Search by Owner's Name
Another Search by Property Address
Search Another County

6/7/00 10:12 AM



Permit#
Amendment [ ]

Date Rec 19760927

Tvpe Facil ]

Site Status

County CD

Region CD

coG

Near City [SAN MARCOS ]
Site Loc [IMSE OF SH21.IN GARY JOB CORPS TRNING AREA 3M E OF CTY LIMITS
ETJ (N/A |
Latit Deg

Latit Min [ 533

Longi Deq

Longi Min
Accuracy 1

Source )

App Name [SAN MARCOS, CITY OF
App Address (630 E HOPKINS

App City [sSAN MARCOS

App St

App Zip

App Zip4 1

App AreaCd

App Phone

Per Status

Orig Acres

Pop Served

Area Served  [SAN MARCOS AREA
Tons Day

YDS Day 9

Est Cl Dt

River Cd

Bus Type po_]

Own Name [SAN MARCOS, CITY OF
Own Add [630 E HOPKINS

Own City |SAN MARCOS

Own St

Own Zip 78666

Own Zip4 ]

Stat Rem [DUP . PA#640.FILE UPDATEDS-23-93
Resp Eng

Statdate

A Open Date [ |

A Close Date [ |

Update ]

Reviewer [NONEW INFO FOUND IN IN CENTRAL RECORDS- FILE OR MICRO FILM




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION
. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: _ 1078 __ Permitted Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 4
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 43 25" N
Longitude: 97°39'31"W

. Location Description: 2.9 miles South of the intersection of Hwy 183
and US Hwy 90. On the West side of Hwy 183.

. Boundary Description: Site was 17.74 acres; see GIS map and “Legal
Description of Tract”.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: TDH permit for site, legal description of tract, plat maps,
TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information*

LAND OWNERSHIP

LAND USE

LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number:
Legal:
Deed:

Property ID:

City of Luling
PO Box 630
Luling, TX 78648-0630

NHS-Non-Homesite Land

00004102-309-000-00

A102 Floyd, Adolphin 249.78
N/A

R32394

*Information obtained from the Texas County Data website at
http://www.txcountydata.com. Current as of 1/4/2000. See attached datasheet for

additional information.



R32394 Datasheet Page 1 of 2
Coaddwen 1028
geﬁggt?:at | Property Description
f;ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%?ﬁfaﬁfﬁow Owner Address ProApggtry;sSsitus Legal Description
Improvements
Improvement Sketch  CITY OF LULING A102 FLOYD,
Location Map PO BOX 630 ADOLPHIN, ACRES
LULING, TX 78648- 249.78
Caidwell 0630
gounty insfo "
ccount Searc ; ifi ;
gc%ner Search X Taxing Entities ¢) Exemptions g Deed
ress Searc
GCA - Caldwell EX - Exempt Book:
Property ID Search County Property Page:
Search FTM - County Farm- Type:
New County Market
SLU - Luling IS D
é\ssistance Account Number  Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
aq's )
Feedback 0004102-309-000-00 AI102 - Floyd, 7705 - Luling Isd
Adolphin Rural North Central

Value Information

Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS 50
Total Productivity Market 5o
Total Improvement HS/NHS $0
Total Market Value $0

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments” option.

Main Area Building Attributes
Cont Style gy Foundation @ Ext. Finish @  Int. Finish ¢

Roof Style ¢ Flooring g Heat/AC g Plumbing

Fireplace Builtins Rooms Bedrooms

http:/fwww.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028 &Propertyl D=R32394 7/3/00



R32394 Land Information

R32394

Datasheet

Assessment History

Land Information ID
Improvements
Improvement Sketch [
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Faq's
Feedback

Land Information

Type Homesite Size
NHS - Non-homesite No 249,78
Land acres

Copyright @ 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

hitp://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&Propertyl D=R32394

Market

Value

$0

Page 1 0of'1

7/3/00



Texas Department of Health

Fratis L, Duff, M.D., Dr.P.H. HOO_WESt 49th Street Members of the Board
Commissioner Austin, Texas 78756 Robert D, Moreton, Chalrman

458-7111 William [. Foran, Vice-Chairman
Raymond T. M'oqre, M.D. Royce E. Wisent;akcr, Secrotary
Deputy Commissioner Roderic M, Bell

H. Eugene Brown
Ramiro Casso

Coordinates: N 29°43.30" W 97°39.60" - - Charles Max Cole

Francis A, Conley

Permit No, 1078 Johnnie M, Benson

Ben M. Durr

PERMIT FOR A MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE FACILITY . William ]. Edwards
issued under provisions of Article 4477-7, Vernon's Raymond G. Garrett
Texas Civil Statutes, and the Texas Department of Health's gg;%;ﬂ?menm
Municipal Solid Waste Management Regulations™ Donald A. Horn
Maria LaMantia
Permittee Site Owner ;i'::,u;al;e:;;s
Name: City of Luling Name: City of Luling
Address: P. 0. Box 630 Address: P. 0. Box 630
Luling, Texas 78648 Luling, Texas 78648

Legal Description of Site: The legal descriptilon as submitted in the application
is hereby made a part of this permit.

Size and Location of Site: The 17.74-acre site is located approximately 2.9 miles
north of the intersection of U.S. Highway 183 and U.S. Highway 90 and on the west side
of U.S. Highway 183 in Caldwell County.

Qperational Classification of Site: Type II

Waste Disposal Methods Used at Site: The trench method of disposal with compaction
of solid waste and cover with a minimum of six (6) inches of compacted earth at least
once per week.

Description of Waste Materials Processed at Site: Solid wastes under the regulatory
jurisdiction of the Texas Department of Health, when disposed of or processed in accor-
dance with the Department's "Municipal Solid Waste Management Regulations'.

Standaxd Provision: Acceptance of this permit constitutes an acknowledgement that

the permittee will comply with all of the terms, provisions, conditions, limitations
and other restrictions embodied in this permit; with the "Muynicipal Solid Waste
Management Regulations" of the Texas Department of Health; and with the pertinent laws
of the State of Texas.

Specizl Provisions: See Attachment - "Special Provisions for Municipal Solid Waste
Permit No. 1078".

This permit will be valid until cancelled or revoked by the Commissioner of Health of
the Texas Department of Health or until the site is completely filled and rendered
unusable, whichever occurs first.

Given under my Hand and Seal of Office at Austin, Texas on the 16thday of

December , 1977, .

Fratis P./Duff, M. D.
Commissioner of Health




' 4 -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF TRACT
OF LAND FOR USE BY
THE CITY OF LULING
AS A SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CALDWELL

BEING 17.74 acres of land, more OT less, a part of a tract of 27 acres
purchased by the City of Luling, and being recorded in Vol. 83, Page 40
of the Deed Records of Caldwell County, and being more particularly des—
cribed as follows: ‘

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of said 27 acre tract, said corner
being S 59°52'10" E a distance of 640 feet to the west right of way line
of U.S. Highway 183, and 3 30°07.50" W with the said west right of way
1ine of U.S. Highway 183 a distance of 355 feet to right of way marker at
Station 608+16.1 of U.S. Highway 183;

THENCE S 30°07'50" W, a distance of 602.71 feet to a point;

THENCE S 88°57'06" W, a distance of 775.12 feet to a point;

THENCE N 03°12'40" W, a distance of 573.83 feet to a point;

THENCE N 30°07'S0" E, a distance of 525.08 feet to a point;

THENCE § 59°52'10" E, a distance of 976.81 feet to the place of beginning

and containing 17.74 acres of land, more or less.

cc: County Health Officer
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Permit#
Amendment

Date Rec 19770425
Tvne Facil ]

Site Status

County CD
Reqion CD

COoG

Near City |LULING

Site Loc [29MNOFUS 183 US 90 INTSCN, W OF US 183
ETJ LLULiNG |
Latit Deq
Latit Min
Longi Deg
Longi Min
Accuracy
Source [ 4

App Name ILULING, CITY OF
App Address [PCBOX630
App City [LULING

App St

App Zip

App Zip4 ]

App AreaCd
App Phone
Per Status  [@ |

Orig Acres
Pop Served
Area Served [LULING

Tons Day g
YDS Day . _ d
Est CI Dt
River Cd

Bus Type

Own Name [LULING, CITY OF
Own Add [Po BOX 630
Own City fLULING

Own St

Own Zip

Own Zip4 ]

Stat Rem {FILE UPDATED 8-30-93.
Resp Eng [ ]
Statdate 9771216

A Open Date

A Close Date
Update B ]

Heviewer

PERMIT ISSUED 19771216




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caldwell

. Site Number: Permitted 1224  Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 1
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29°40'6" N
Longitude: 97°39 40"W

. Location Description: South of Pierce Street, West of Mulberry Street.

. Boundary Description: 500 foot buffer around suspected area.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information

LAND OWNERSHIP

LAND USE

LAND UNIT INFORMATION

Account Number:

Legal:

Deed:

Property ID:

The Luling Foundation
523 S. Mulberry St.
Luling, TX 78648-2940

L1-DC-Dry Cropland
L2-]P-Improved Pasture
L3-OP-Open Pasture (native)
L4-DCS-Dry Cropland
L5-HS-Homesite Land

0004024-273-000-00

A024 Seale, Solomon
1134.16 Acres

N/A

R33561



R33561 Datasheet Page 1 ot 2

Caldwer( UIZY

R33561 _
Datasheet ] Property Description
A t Hi i
L;’ﬁﬁsiﬁ}g?r';,atiés,fory Owner Address Proggcl}tr):?g;tus Legal Description
Improvements
Improvement Sketch | ULING A024 SEALE,
Location Map FOUNDATION, SOLOMON, ACRES

THE 1134.16
Caldwell 523 SMULBERRY
County Info ST
account Search LULING, TX 78648-
Address Search 2940
Property 1D Search

Taxing Entities ¢ Exemptions gy Deed

ﬁ?ﬂ%‘%ﬁnw GCA - Caldwell EX - Exempt Book:

County Property Page:
Assistance Egaﬁétcoumy Farm- Type:
Fag's .
Feedback SLU - Luhng I S D

Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0004024-273-000-00 A024 - Seale, 7702 - Luling Isd
Solomon Rural West

Value Information

Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS $4.,660
Total Productivity Market $1.756,700
Total Improvement HS/NHS $408,130
Total Market Value $2,169,490

* This value information is preliminary and not certified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessmenis” option.

Main Area Building Attributes
Cont Style @ Foundation ¢y Ext.Finish g Int. Finish ¢
P E
Roof Style @ Flooring Heat/AC ¢ Plumbing
M 2

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028&PropertyI D=R33561 7/18/00



R33561 Land Information

R33561

Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Skeich
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Fag's
Feedback

ID

L1
L2

L3

L4
L5

Land Information

Type
DC - Dry Cropland
IP - Improved Pasture

OP - Open Pasture
(native)

DCS - Dry Cropland
HS - Homesite Land

Copyright © 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

Homesite

No
No

No
No

Size

100 acres

886.16
acres

70 acres

75 acres

3 acres

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028&PropertyID=R33561

Market
Value

$155,300
$1,376,210

$108,710

$116,480
$4,660

Page 1 of 1

7/18/00



UNUM
SITE_NAMEI
SITE_NAME2
CNTY_NAME  (Caldwell
COG
TWC_DIST

H
]
L

EQI_

LOCATION 300 S West Pierce

i

LATIT_DEG
LATIT _MIN
LONGI_DEG
LONGI_MIN
ACCURACY
SOURCE
COOR_CD

r
o
o]
-~

[lellel [
IEAE

[T ]

OWN_NAME esclution Trust Corp

OWN_CD
DATE_OPEN
DATE_CLOSE
SIZE ACRES
SIZE_CUYDS

PARTIES

HOUSEHOLD
CONST_DEMO
INDUSTRIAL
TIRES
AGRICULTUR
BRUSH
OTHER
OTHER_DES
HAZ _UNLIKE
HAZ_PRORB
HAZ_CERT
LEGAL
UNAUTHOR
MAX DEPTH

DEPTH_CD
FINAL_COV

MIN_THICK
USE
UPDATE

EﬂDDDEDDDDD_DDDDDDDEUHDEH

g
-3
~3

INSPECTION

COMMENTS Reported in 09/01/92 list of RTC sites in Texas; Responsible entity is J.E. Roberts Company, Inc-AMDA
Contract 763910008001; RTC REOMS Property No.626866046; RTC Listed Enviranmental Hazards: Historic
Disposal/Contamination;

REVIEWER




CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

. COG Name: Capital Area Planning Council
. County Name: Caidwell

. Site Number: Permitted 2300  Un-permitted

SITE HISTORY AND CURRENT USE

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

. Confidence Level : 4
. Geographic Location:

Latitude: 29° 53" 22" N
Longitude: 97°39' 38" W

. Location Description: 0.2 miles North of intersection of Dale Road and

Farmer Street.

. Boundary Description: 500 foot buffer around suspected location.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s): GIS print out showing originally determined site and suspected
site.

. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information
{(current as of a specific date)

. Documents: Deed for suspected parcel, TCEQ data sheet

. Notes






Attachment B

Land Information*

LAND OWNERSHIP

LAND USE

LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number:
Legal:
Deed:

Property ID:

Roland, Joe 1
3947 FM 672
Lockhart, TX 78644-2251

NHS-Non-Homesite Land

0003017-069-070-00

AQ017 Lockhart, Byrd, 9.5 Acres
Book 490 Page 570

R18547



Caldwell CAD Properties u Q,SUD http://www.caldwellcad org/caldwellDetail cfin

CALDWELL CAD Real Property Information

PID#: R18547 XREF ID#: 0003017-069-070-00

A T A R T T

Owner's Name  $ROLAND, JOE I
and Mailing 3947 FM 672

Address

'LOCKHART, TX 78644-2251

Location IN/A N/A
{LOCKHART , TX

Description

Taxing Entities

These tax calculations | Code Name |99 Tax Rate%
lare based on the 99 19CA  [CALDWELL COUNTY | 6026000008  Amount
laxing FTM  |COUNTY FARM-MARKET | 001700000, $118.41;
lontity tax rate times the SFFL  JLOCKHART ISD 11.315000000 $0.33
“CLH  {CITY OF LOCKHART | 475800000 $258.40;
{WPC  PLUM CREEK CONSERVATION | .021900000. $93.49;

iOOO assessed value N A DISTRICT f: ; $4-30§
efore i :

any exemptions are |
applied.

Tax ; $474.94:

T O s s sy

This value information is preliminary. Data up to date as of 05/08/2000.

Actual 1999 Tax Amount: $467.39 (after applicable exemptions)

1of3 6/7/00 10:02 AM



Caldwell CAD Properties Tttp://www.caldwellcad..org/caldwellDetail.cfm

I L B L HTSE
AARASRRARAS,

PROPERTY |  VALUE INFORMATION
5 2000 Proposed Value

‘iExemptions iImprovement Value SUBJ To HS, $0
Year Tax Frozen i0ther Improvement Value $0:
{IFreeze Amount 1.000; 2
i Total Improvment Value $0:

Number of Improvements; ;
Land Acres | 9.5:Land Market Value i $19,650;
i IAGProductivity ValueLand | $0;

Deed Date
Deed Volume | 4904 Total Market Value i 819,650
Deed Page i 570:Total Assessed Value § $19,650§

LA A AR

Street Map is not available

LAND INFORMATION

..................................................................
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R18547 Datasheet

R18547
Datasheet
Assessment History
Land Information
Improvements
Improvement Sketch
Location Map

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
QOwner Search
Address Search
Property |ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance
Fag's
Feedback

http://www.txcountydata.com/datasheet.asp?County=028&Property]ID=R 18547

Page 1 of 2
Property Description
Owner Address Proggatégsitus Legal Description

ROLAND, JOEI A017 LOCKHART,
3947 FM 672 BYRD, ACRES 9.5
LOCKHART, TX
78644-2251

Taxing Entities ) Exemptions ¢ Deed
GCA - Caldwell Book: 490
County Page: 570
FIM - County Farm- Type:
Market
SLH - Lockhart ISD
CLH - City Of
Lockhart
WPC - Plum Creek
Cons. District

Account Number Abstract/Subdivision Neighborhood
0003017-069-070-00 AO017 - Lockhart, 1005 - Lkt Far West,
Byrd W Central, South
Value Information
Type Value
Total Land HS/NHS $19,650
Total Productivity Market %0
Total Improvement HS/NHS $0
Total Market Value $19.650
* This value information is preliminary and not cartified. These values
should not be used in the estimation of taxes as they are subject to change.
Prior year certified value information can be obtained by selecting the
"Assessments” option.
Main Area Building Attributes
Cont Style ¢ Foundation g Ext.Finish @  Int. Finish ¢
Roof Style ¢ Flooring Heat/AC @ Plumbing
Fireplace Builtins Rooms Bedrooms
6/22/00



R18547 Land Intormation Page 1 of'1

R18547
Datasheet
Assessment Histo

Land Inf-:)rmaticmry D Type Homesite Size nﬂ:ﬁ?
Improvements

Improvement Sketch 1] NHS - Non-homesite No 9.5 acres $19,650
Location Map Land

Land Information

Caldwell

County Info
Account Search
Owner Search
Address Search
Property ID Search

Search
New County

Assistance

Fadg's
Feedback Copyright © 1998 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://www.txcountydata.com/landInfo.asp?County=028 &Property]ID=R 18547 6/22/00



VOL. 490 PAGE 570

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDCOR'S LIEN

1987

THE STATE OF TEXAS L]

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF CALOWELL §

That I, CLARENCE MOORE, a single man, of the County of Cald~
well and State of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of
TEN AND NO/100 -- (510.00) -—;DOLLARS and other good and valuable
consideration to the undersigned cash in hand paid by the Grantees
herein named, the receipt ofawhich is hereby acknowledged, and the
further consideration of the execution and delivery by Grantees of
thelr one certain promissory note of even date herewith in the
principal sum of TEN THOUSAND AND HO/100 ~- (510,000.00} -~ DOL-
LARS, payable to the order of Lockhart State Bank as therein
provided and bearing interest at the rates therein specified and
providing for acceleration of maturity {n event of default and fer
attorney's fees, the payment of which note is secured by the
vendor's lien herein retained, and is additionally secured by a
Deed of Trust of even date herewith to Billy R. Chambers, Trustee,
have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT,
SELL AND CONVEY unto JOE I, ROLAND and wife, DEXTER ROLAND, Route
2, Box 49-h, Lockhart, Texas, 78644, subjeckt tn the reservatlon

hereinafter made, all of the following described real property in

.Caldwell County, Texas, to-wits:

All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in Caldwell
County, Texas, and being a part of the Byrd Lockhart League, and

BEGINNING at a stake the Northwest cornexr of this tract on
Storey’s East line;

THENCE South 10 East 214 varas to a —- on West line of C, 8.
Lay tract, Bob Bradens' Southeast corner;

THENCE North 80 East 270 varas to a post for Southeast corner
this tract and ell corner of the C. §. Lay tract:

THENCE North 10 West 214 varas to a stake for Northeast
corner of this tract;

THENCE South 80 West 270 varas to the PLACE OF BEGINNING,
containing 10 acres of land.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion lying in the public road and the
portion cut off Northwest of the road and heretofore conveyed to
the City of Lockhart, by deed recorded in Volume 74, Page 366, of
the Caldwell County Deed Records;

Leaving contained herein 9~-1/2 acres of land, more or
less.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together
with all and singular the rights and appuctenances thereto in
anywise belonging unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns

forever; and I do hereby bind myself, my heirs, executors and
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administrators to WARRARNT AND FOREVER DEFEND, all and singular the
sald premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns,
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the
same or any part thereof.

SAVE AND EXCEPT, and there is hereby reserved unto Grantor,

a life estate interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other

minerals in and under and that may be produced from the above
described property, together with the right of ingress and egress
at all times for the purpose of mining, drilling, éxploring,
coperating and developing said land for oil, gas and other minerals
and removing the same therefrom.

But it is expressly agreed that the VENDOR'S LIEN, as well as
the Superior Title in and to the above described premises, is
retained againat the above ﬁescribed property, premises and
improvements untll the above described note and all interest
‘thereon are fully paid according to the faca, tenor, effect and

. reading thereof, when this deed shall become absolute.

The Lockhart State Bank, at the inatance and request of the
Grantees hereln, having advanced and paid in cash to the Grantor
.herein that portion of the purchase price of the herein described
pProperty as is evidenced by the hereinbefore described $10,000.00
note, the Vendor's Lien, together with the Superior Title to said
property, is retained herein for the benefit of said Lockhart
State Bank and the same are hereby TRANSFEPRED AND ASSIGNED to

said Lockhart State Bank, without recourse on Grantor, and
Lockhart State Rank, its successors or assigns, shall have the
right to release said Vendor's Lien upon the payment of said

note,

EXECUTED this the 25th day of April, A.n., 1985,

Glrsmnes oynoanti_.

M Eavmman S
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CALDWELL COUNTY

The Capital Area Planning Council took a draft copy of the CLI to each County’s
Commissioners Court for the public input phase of the project. The County was
encouraged to provide feedback on any aspect of the inventory. If any comments were
made by the County Judge, Commissioners, or other interested parties in the County, they
are included in this section.

CAPCO took the inventory to Caldwell’s Commissioners Court August 13, 2001. No
comments were received. The following information is included:

e Letter from CAPCO requesting agenda item at Commissioners Court

* Notice of Meeting (Agenda) for Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas
(see CAPCO item #4)

e Letter from CAPCO requesting comments by May 31, 2002

Capital Area Planning Council page |
Closed Landfill Inventory



___/ = Capital Area Planning Council

2512 IH 35 South, Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78704
{ L 512.443.765% (fax) 512.443.7658

CA

June 26, 2001

Judge H. T. Wright
110 South Main Street
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Dear Judge:

At the CAPCO Executive Committee meeting held June 13, 2001 the issue of how to handle the
TNRCC-mandated public input phase of the Closed and Abandoned Landfill Inventory project
was discussed. The public input phase invoives obtaining local input from each county on the
location of all the closed and/or abandoned landfills CAPCO has cataloged in your county. The
goal is to have local officials and concerned citizens in each county provide information that can
be used to improve the accuracy and value of the project.

The Executive Committee decided the best way to handle this issue would be in each
commissioners court after county officials have previewed the landfill maps prepared by CAPCO.

(_- Enclosed please find the following materials for your review: county location map, list of alf closed
or abandoned fandfills in your county, and individual maps and data sheets for each site in your
county. Please be sure to have all concerned parties review these materials in advance so we
can conduct this phase of the project efficiently. Additionally, these materials are available
electronically upon request.

We will follow this letter up with a phone call to schedule this item on the court's agenda and
answer any questions you may have. CAPCO staff will attend the commissioners court meeting
to explain the project and the maps; information gathered through this meeting will be
incorporated into the project for your county.

Ultimately each county will be required to conduct a final public hearing on the maps; we
anticipate beginning that phase in September 2001. Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Please call me if you need more information.

S}r)/éjerely,

Executivé Director

BViaz

Enclosures: County location map
List of all closed or abandoned landfills in your county
Individual maps and data sheets for each site in your county

S

Bastrop » Blanco * Burnet ® Caldwell ® Fayette ® Hays » Lee * Llano » Travis » Williamson Counties
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08710701 FRI 11:11 FAX 512 398 1828 CALDWELL COUNTY )|

; NOTICE OF MEETING W (2~ %<3 |

COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONE
COURT WILL BE JELD ON THE- 13th DAY OF AUGUST 2001 AT 9:00 AM. IN THE COMMISSIONE

001

H
b

+

T B

PR

COURTROOM, LOCATED IN ROOM 100 ON THE FIRST FLOOR, CALDWELL COUNTY COQURTHOU: ..

LOCATED AT 110 S. MAIN STREET, LOCKHART, TEXAS, AT WHICH TIME THE FOLLOWING, SUBJEC, g

WILL BE DISCUSSED, CONSIDERED, PASSED OR ADOPTED, TO-WIT: - this 21__4__ Yyt y
AGENDA 29 ;{f‘i
NINA S. STLLS
Call Mceting to Order. EOUSTY SLERS, CALDVELL CouNTy, .
™ (i;@f ,4&&4& %

1. Approve Minutes of Previous Mectings of July 27 and August 6, 2001. -7 :

2. Citizens' Comment: (AL This Time Any Person With Business Before the Commissioncrs Courr, Not Scheduled On*,
Agcnda, May Speak To The Commissioners Court. Comments Will Be Limited To Three (3) To Five (5) Minutes ' |7
Person).

3, Approve the Caldwell County Veterans Service Officer Report for July 2001.. _

Discussion/Action Concerning TNRCC Mandated Public Input Phase of the Closed and Abandoncd Landfill Inven !

Project in Caldwell County-Betty Voights/Alex Zwarun. .

5. Discussion/Action Concerning Request for Variance to Cut 1 Acre out of a 4.86 Acre Tract of Land Located off Hwy
West in Caldwell County-Bob Northcut/Herb Schulze.

6. Discussion/Action Conccrning Preliminary Plan on Proposed Subdivision Located off CRI157/Hwy304/FM71:-
Caldwell County-Barry Tipton/Charles Builock.

7. Discussion/Acton . Concerning Agriculture Exemptions for Parcels of Land 10 Acres or Below in Caldwell Cou’
Russclt Sanders. ~ :

g. Presentation on the Curegiver Initiative Program through the Area Agency oo Aginz-Pamela Hungerford. -

9. Discussion/Action Concerning Request [or Variance to Allow Robert Simon 10 Donalc 1 Acre to the Maxwell Volur - ¢

Fire Department-Ronnic Duesterheft.
10. Discussion/Action to Allow Caldwell County Unit Road to Haul Donated Gravel to the Maxwell Volunteer .

Deparument-Ronnie Duesterhefi.

11. Discussion/Action Concerning Variance Request to Purchase 1 Acrc out of a 309.6 Tract of Land Localted off CR 22 ¢
Caldwell Councy-Ronnie Duesterheft, '

12 Discussion/Action Concerning Order to Create a Justice Court Technology Fund to Require a Defendant Convicted : |
Misdemeanor Offense in a Justice Court to Pay a Technology Fee not to Exceed $4.00 as a Cost of Court-Ro . °
Dueslerheft. s

13. Discussion/Action Concerning Caldwell County Polling Places for November 6, 2001Constitutional Amendment Elec! "

14, Discussion/Action Concerning Number of Workers for November 6, 2001 ConsGtutional Amendmeat Election.

15. Discussion/Action Concerning Appointment of Election Judges and Aliemate Elcction Judges for Caldwell Co |-

November 6, 2001 Constitutional Amendment Election.

Constitutional Amendment Election.

Galdwell County-Sam McKenzie, Jr/Ronnic Duesterheft.

18. Discussion/Action.to Approve Caldwell County Emergency Management Plan-Allen Neighbors. .
19 Discussion/Action to Determine Whether to Continue Qutdoor Burning Ban in Caldwell County.
“ 20. Discission/Actigh Concerning Interlocal Agreement between Caldwell County and the Cily of Niederwald Lo lmple

Scction 242.001(c) of the Texas Local Government Code (Authority of Municipalities and Countics to Reg''?
Subdivisions in the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of a Municipality). S

21. Discussion/Action Concerning Imposition of Extra Fecs Relating 1o the Registration of Vehicles for Caldwell County. ,
22. Discussion/Action Concerning Health Insurance for Caldweil County Employees, '

23, Budget Amendment. |:

24, Pay Bills.
25, 1:30 P.M. 200172002 BUDGET WORKSHOP FOR CALDWELL COUNTY EMPLOYEES,

Adjourn

The meeting facility is wheel chair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodatio
interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the County Judge’s office at 512-398-180'
Sfurther information.

=17 Discussion/Action to Approve Revised Final Plat on Mustang Mcadows [T — Phasc I Located off Hwy 21 and Hwy H:

W
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T
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16. Discussion/Action To Determine Whether to Consolidate County Election Precincts for the November ' »
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Capital Area Planning Council
2512 TH 35 South, Suire 220

Austin, Texas 78704

512.443.7653  (fax) 512.443.7658

May 13, 2002

Judge H.T. Wright
Caldwell County
110 S. Main
Lockhart, TX 78644

RE: Comments on the Closed Landfill Inventory
Dear Judge Wright:

The draft Closed Landfill Inventory (CLI) for your County is completed. CAPCO staff attended the
Commissioners Court meeting on August 13, 2001 to discuss this project with you. At the time,
we asked for any comments your County had on the closed landfills to be directed to us so we
could incorporate your input. If you still have comments to make on the report please get them to
us by May 31, 2002.

After that date, we will be sending the draft to TNRCC for approval. Once approved, the CL| will
be in our Regional Solid Waste Management Plan and a copy will be given to your County Clerk.

Thank you for your attention to this maiter. If you have any questions, you can call the solid
waste department at 512-916-6041. If you would like to send comments by mail, you may do so
at: _

Solid Waste Department
Capital Area Planning Councit
2512 8. IH 35, Suite 220
Austin, TX 78704

Executive Director

BV:ck

Bastrop = Blanco + Burnet = Caldwell * Fayette = Hays » Lee = Liano « Travis » Williamson Counties
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

A. COG Name: Capital Area Council of Governments
B. County Name: Caldwell
C. Site Number: 99 Permitted Un-permitted

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A. Confidence Level: 5
B. Geographic Location (decimal degrees)

Latitude: 29° 44’ N
Longitude:  97°39°40” W

C. Location Description:
North of Luling Memorial Airport Runway.

D. Boundary Description:
Site was 10 acres, see GIS map and “Affidavit to the Public”.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Map(s) : GIS map showing originally determined site and suspected site.
B. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information

C. Documents: Dept. of Health application letter, affidavit to the public,
sketch maps of area, drainage map of area, TCEQ data sheet

D. Notes: none



Attachment B

LAND INFORMATION*

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of Luling
509 E. Crockett St.

Luling, TX 78648

LAND USE
F1 - Commercial
NHS - Non homesite

LAND UNIT INFORMATION

Account Number: R32394
Legal: A102 FLOYD, ADOLPHIN, ACRES 203.637,
**Airport**
Deed: N/A
Property ID: R32394

*Information obtained from the County’s Appraisal District website, Current as of
12/1/2009. See attached datasheet for additional information.



Overview Map

Closed Landfill Unit: 99 Legend

Caldwell County, Texas

Parcel Boundaries
e Feet o _
0 250 500 750 1,000 0 Parcel containing landfill

Disclaimer: This Closed or Abandoned Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Inventory was prepared from information furnished by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), permitting records on file
with TCEQ and the Texas Department of Health, and from aerial photography and GIS data developed by CAPCOG. This county map, individual site maps, and legal descriptions of the closed or abandoned
municipal solid waste landfills represent the TCEQ and CAPCOG's best judgment about the landfills locations, but neither TCEQ nor CAPCOG warrants the accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of the maps
or legal descriptions. Moreover, because TCEQ and CAPCOG have inventoried only known municipal solid waste landfills, TCEQ and CAPCOG make no representation about whether a specific tract of land
may overlie an unknown municipal or other solid waste landfill. The data on this map is provided ‘as is’and CAPCOG assumes no liability for its accuracy or completeness. This is intended as a general
representation only and is no way intended to be used as survey grade information.

Source of Data: Landfill Site - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (now TCEQ) & Southwest Texas State University (now Texas State) (1997), Parcel and Aerial Photography - CAPCOG (2008




9/9/2009

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Property Search Results > 32394 CITY OF LULING for Year 2009

Property

Account

Property ID: 32394

Geogra|
Type:

phic ID: Agent Code:
Real

Location
Address: HWY 183 Mapsco:

LULING, TX 78648

Neighborhood: LULING COMMERCIAL 183 NORTH Map ID:
Neighborhood CD: 2604

Owner
Name: CITY OF LULING Ow ner ID:
Mailing Address: 509 E CROCKETT ST % Ow nership:
LULING , TX 78648-2603
Exemptions:
Values
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $330,790
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: +
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + $0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + $0
(=) Market Value: = $799,500
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: — $0
(=) Appraised Value: = $799,500
(-) HS Cap: - $0
(=) Assessed Value: = $799,500
Taxing Jurisdiction
Ow ner: CITY OF LULING
% Ow nership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value:  $799,500
Entity Description Tax Rate Appraised Value
CAD Caldw ell Appraisal District 0.000000 $799,500
CLU City of Luling 0.395300 $799,500
FTM  Farmto Market Road 0.000300 $799,500
GCA Caldw ell County 0.690700 $799,500
SLU  Luling ISD 1.039000 $799,500

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

F12

30837
100.0000000000%

$468,710 Ag/ Timber Use Value

$0
$0

Legal Description: A102 FLOY D, ADOLPHIN, ACRES 203.637, **AIRPORT**

Taxable Value Estimated Tax

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

1/4
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Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Total Tax Rate: 2.125300
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $0.00
Taxes w/o Exemptions: $16,991.77
Improvement / Building
Improvement #1: MANUFACTURED HOME State Code: EX Living Area: 684.0 sgft Value: $4,220
Type Description Class CD  Exterior Wall Year Buit SQFT
MH MOBILE HOME MH2 1969 684.0
DSTG DETACHED STORAGE/UTILITY SF1 80.0
SD SHED SHP2 400.0
SD SHED SHP2 290.0
Improvement #2: COMMERCIAL  State Code: EX Living Area: 5982.0 sgft Value: $15,380
- Class . Year
Type Description cD Exterior Wall Built SQFT
MA MAIN AREA (6(0)2 W 1930 420.0
MA2 MAIN AREA SECOND FLOOR (88% OF MAIN AREA) * 420.0
MA MAIN AREA AH6 1930 5142.0
Improvement #3: COMMERCIAL  State Code: EX  Living Area: 2257.0 sgft Value: $3,740
Type Description Class CD  Exterior Wall Year Built  SQFT
MA MAIN AREA AH1 1930 2257.0
Improvement #4: COMMERCIAL  State Code: EX  Living Area: sqft Value: $307,450
Type Description Class CD  Exterior Wall Year Built SQFT
SD SHED SHP3 40000.0
DSTG DETACHED STORAGE/UTILITY SS3 288.0
Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Ef Depth  Market Value Prod. Value
1Fl conv state code 60.0000 2613600.00 0.00 0.00 $172,960 $0
2 NHS  NON HOMESITE 143.6370 6256827.72  0.00 0.00 $295,750 $0
Roll Value History
Year | Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2010 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2009 $330,790 $468,710 0 799,500 $0 $799,500
2008 $322,270 $468,520 0 790,790 $0 $790,790
2007 $332,400 $329,790 0 662,190 $0 $662,190
2006 $332,400 $329,790 0 662,190 $0 $662,190
2005 $256,630 $300,610 0 557,240 $0 $557,240
2004 $256,630 $291,850 0 548,480 $0 $548,480
2003 $255,110 $284,250 0 539,360 $0 $539,360
2002 $251,420 $284,250 0 535,670 $0 $535,670
2001 $0 $257,770 0 257,770 $0 $257,770
2000 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

2/4



9/9/2009
1999

1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

# Deed Date

Tax Due

Type

Property Tax Information as of 09/09/2009

Amount Due if Paid on:

Year

2008
2008
2008
2008

2007
2007
2007

2006
2006
2006

2005
2005
2005

2004
2004
2004

2003
2003
2003

2002
2002
2002

Taxing
Jurisdiction

City of Luling
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2008 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2007 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2006 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2005 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2004 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2003 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
Luling ISD

2002 TOTAL:

Taxable
Value

$0 0
$0 0
$0 0
$0 0
$0 0
$0 0
$0 0

Description Grantor
Base Base Base Tax

Tax Taxes Paid Due

$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

O O O o o o o

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Grantee Volume

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Page

Discount / Penalty & Attorney 'Amount

Interest
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Fees

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Due
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

3/4



9/9/2009 Caldwell CAD - Property Details

2001 Farmto Market Road $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2001 Caldw ell County $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2001 Luling ISD $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2001 TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 Farmto Market Road $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 Caldw ell County $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 Luling ISD $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2000 TOTAL.: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future
date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Questions Please Call (512) 398-5550

Website version: 1.2.2.2 Database last updated on: 8/25/2009 8:58 PM

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

© 2009 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Reserved. Privacy Notice
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| St%te Department of H&Ith

AUSTIN ' TEXAS
INTER-OFFICE
Jack C, Cammichael, P, E,

Chief, Solid Waste Branch Mr. Hal L, Nelson, Asaistant Chief

FRoW — Diviainn of Fovivarsentsl Fogineserfng. TO_ Legsl and Claime Seryicgs

sunyzer Solid Waste - Caldwell Counky,  City of Tuling o Paroib Application No . 99
2.8 Hiles N of City Limits of Luling, 300 Yards W of US 183

Coordinates ¥ 29943,80' W 97939.50!

Attached {1 a copy of an"Application for a Permit to Operate a Hunicipal

Solid Wiste Disposal Site™. It will be appreciated if you will schedula
a public hearing for this application, Raview sgencies have bean Tequested
to provide thias Department with their comments on this application,

Tae following information is provided for usa in preparlng a public
hearing notice:

1. MNAME OF APPLICANT: City of Luling
2. ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: P. O, Box 630, Luling, Texzs 78648

3. LOCATION OF SITE: Fermlt Application No. 99 !s for a proposed
Type II municipal solid waste disposal s te to be located 2.8 niles

_.north of the city linits of Luling, approximately 300 yards west of
Us 183. -

4, SITE CHARACTERISTICS: The wite consiats of approximately 10 acres of
land, and iz to receive approximately 6k tona of municipal solid waste

per day.

PUBLIC GEARING DATE AND PLACE: It is requested that necesasry
arrangesents he =ada to hold the public hearing fn tha Texas Department
of Health Resourcea' auditorium in Austin on or ahout Jaouary 13, 1976,

HEM:zlr
Attackoent

Y o~ VL AT /7\427 be o bt O
- éi?tkﬂdéﬂ ¢C?§19)¥rf¢*€>/}°%9 ﬁL¢4f7L¢~ha4;7_ |
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923060
THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN ek
=
COUNTY OF CALDWELL BY THESE PRESENTS Ef i,
a 13
AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC =

s

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day psrsomally
appeared Harold L. Watts, City Manager of the City of Luling, Texas
who, after being by me duly sworn, upon oath states that he is the
duly appointed representative for the City of Iuling and record
ovner of that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being
situated in Caldwell County, Texas, and being more particularly
described as follows:

3.27 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE ADOLPHIN FLOYD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
A-102, IN CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 3.27 ACRES OF LAND ADJOINING
TO THE SOUTHEAST A 10 ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN AN AFFIDAVIT
TO THE PUBLIC BY T.H. CAFFALL FOR THE CITY OF LULING AND RECORDED
AT VOLUME 512, PAGE 403 OF THE CALDWELL COUNTY DEED RECORDS, SAID
PARCEL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

FOR REFERENCE, Begin at the westerly right-of-way 1line of U.S.
Highway 183 at a right-of-way monument numbered station 568+26.0;
THENCE S 14 DEGREES 16" W, 150.5’' to a fence 1line, said fence
connecting with the right~of-way of U.S. Highway 183;

THENCE N 65 DEGREES 15" W, 731.63’ along said fence to the Point of
Beginning in the eastern most corner of herein described tract,
THENCE S 16 DEGREES 46 W, 589.15’ to a point in a fence for the
southern most corner of herein described tract,

THENCE N 45 DEGREES 12" W, 390.92’ along the fence to the western
most corner of herein described tract,

THENCE N 37 DEGREES 47’ E. 461.30’ along a southeastern line of
said 10 acre tract to a fence corner for the most northern corner
of herein described tract, “
THENCE S 65 DEGREES 15’ E, 181,37’ along the fence to the Point of
Beginning, in all including 3.27 acres of land, more or less.

The undersigned further states that from the year 1977 to closure
in the year 1993 there was operated on the aforesaid tract of land
a Solid Waste Disposal Site. Specifically, such operation was
conducted on that portion of the aforesaid tract described as
follows: :

Municipal So0lid Waste Facility, Permit No. 99,

- Opexational Classification: . TYPE II

Haste Disposal Methods Used at Site: The trench method of disposal
with compaction of solid waste and cover with a minimum of six (6)
inches of compacted earth at least once per week.

rd

.~



Descriptlion of Waste Materials Processed at 8Site: Solid wastes
under the regulatory Fjurisdiction of the Texas Department of
Health, and the Texas Water Commission, disposed of and processed
in accordance with these agencies’ "Municipal Solid Waste
Regulations.™

Further, the undefsigned, Harold L. Watts was representing the
Owner, who was operator of such Solid Waste Disposal Site.

Notice is hereby provided to any future owner or user of the site
to consuit with the Texas Water Commission prior to pianning or
initiating any activity involving the disturbance of the landfill
cover or monitoring system.

WITNESS MY HAND(S) ON THIS THE gzﬁ/—” day of /W , 1993,
r%:'/.f/('/{: AO %d%

HAROLD L. WATYTS, CITY MANAGER, CITY OF LULING
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

' SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on +this the 0712;@ day of

1993@1 DZO w/ﬁé

NOTARWUBLIC IN AND FOR

CQOMQ COUNTY, TEXAS

RUBY L. WHITE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

Commission Expires 8-18-56

RE

FILED this @ day of ] o
22D ooy

Y Court, Galdwall Cum'j,
i thatths foresoing is a trua end

NINA S. SELLS " @

coun@gnu,ﬁcnww NTY, TEXAS SaefUs wy nand 20 0l of office, Lhis )
Ry ; './A Deputy - R ﬁ A[ﬁggl-

;‘} ,\\,|‘\_j\ }\ Ph SLLS, Glﬁ'h@i/ﬁour?
A f}fl b_f L(.ltn Henuty

W

3 L“»

JU o 4:”1’ ay g3 C
LT P oo



TN

02

d being a part of the

Ben H. Chamess, Jr, Registered Civil
EXHIBIT 3

- Engineer No. 34173 on 17 HMarch 1973,

survey, nade under the supervision of]

I hereby certify thaz the plat here-
“on im tha resulta of an on-the-ground

PLAT SHHOWING
.0 mere tract situated in the Adolphin Floyd

Piietotn Caung

City of Luling Adrport tract of Caldwell County Texas.

Survey, A-102 Caldvall County Texas an

A survey of 10

Y

2y
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2/18/2010

TCEQ CR Query - Municipal Solid Wast...

Central Registry

Detail of:
For:

Permit Status:
Held by:

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Permit 99
CITY OF LULING LANDFILL (RN102214202)
13415 S US HIGHWAY 183, LOCKHART
CANCELLED

CITY OF LULING (CN600243240)

OWNER OPERATOR

Legal | Description Start Date End Date | Type Status Status Date

99 MSW PERMITS 03/28/1975 PERMIT REVOKED 04/13/1999

Tracking No. | Type Value Start Date End Date

1032667 PERMIT STATUS REVOKED 04/13/1999

Physical Description | Start Date Type | Status Status Date

CITY OF LULING LANDFILL 03/28/1975 | 2 CLOSED 06/18/1993

Tracking Type Value Start Date End Date

No.

1046445 AREA SERVED LULING 03/28/1975

1041988 PERMITTED ACREAGE 10 03/28/1975

1057389 PERMITTED ACREAGE 13.27 ACRES 03/28/1975

1052619 RIVER BASIN CODE 18 03/28/1975

1048381 TONS PER DAY 7 03/28/1975

1065115 1ST QUARTER FACILITY 1993 FISCAL YEAR 09/01/1992 | 11/30/1992
REPORT

1065396 2ND QUARTER FACILITY 1993 FISCAL YEAR 12/01/1992 | 02/28/1993
REPORT

1066012 3RD QUARTER FACILITY 1993 FISCAL YEAR 03/01/1993 | 05/31/1993
REPORT

1044277 POPULATION SERVED 4700 03/28/1975

»» Questions or Comments

Disclaimer | Web Policies | Accessibility | Serving Our Customers | TCEQ Homeland Security | Central
Registry | Search Hints | Report Data Errors

Last Modified 12/4/08
© 2002 - 2008 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

www12.tceq.state.tx.us/crpub/index.cf...
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A

B.

C.

D.

CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

COG Name: Capital Area Council of Governments
County Name: Caldwell
Site Number: 532 Permitted Un-permitted

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

Confidence Level: 5
Geographic Location (decimal degrees)

Latitude: 29°50’49” N
Longitude:  97°40°30” W

Location Description:
0.3 miles west of US Highway 183, 2 miles south of Lockhart.

Boundary Description:
Site was 55.52 acres; see GIS map and “Affidavit to the Public”.

ATTACHMENTS

. Map(s) : GIS map showing originally determined site and suspected site.
Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information

Documents: Dept. of Health application letter, affidavit to the public,
Closure letters, plat map, TCEQ data sheet

Notes: none



Attachment B

LAND INFORMATION*

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of Lockhart
PO BOX 239
Lockhart, TX 786444-0239

LAND USE
C - Commercial

LAND UNIT INFORMATION

Account Number: R33619

Legal: A001 BERRY, ESTHER, ACRES 271.12,
AIRPORT

Deed: N/A

Property ID: R33619

*Information obtained from the County’s Appraisal District website, Current as of
12/1/2009. See attached datasheet for additional information.



Overview Map

Closed Landfill Unit: 532 Legend

Caldwell County, Texas
Parcel Boundaries

I:l Parcel Containing Landfill

Disclaimer: This Closed or Abandoned Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Inventory was prepared from information furnished by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), permitting records on file
with TCEQ and the Texas Department of Health, and from aerial photography and GIS data developed by CAPCOG. This county map, individual site maps, and legal descriptions of the closed or abandoned
municipal solid waste landfills represent the TCEQ and CAPCOG's best judgment about the landfills locations, but neither TCEQ nor CAPCOG warrants the accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of the maps
or legal descriptions. Moreover, because TCEQ and CAPCOG have inventoried only known municipal solid waste landfills, TCEQ and CAPCOG make no representation about whether a specific tract of land
may overlie an unknown municipal or other solid waste landfill. The data on this map is provided ‘as is’and CAPCOG assumes no liability for its accuracy or completeness. This is intended as a general
representation only and is no way intended to be used as survey grade information.

) Feet
0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000

[Source of Data: Landfill Site - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission & Southwest Texas State Univesity (Texas State) (1997), Parcel and Arial Photography - CAPCOG (2008)




9/9/2009

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Property Search Results > 33619 CITY OF LOCKHART for Year 2009

Property
Account
Property ID: 33619
Geographic ID:
Type: Real
Location
Address: 200 AIRPORT DR
LOCKHART, TX 78644
Neighborhood:
Neighborhood CD: 1601
Owner
Name: CITY OF LOCKHART

Mailing Address: PO BOX 239

Values

(+) Impr

(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:

LOCKHART , TX 78644-0239

ovement Homesite Value:

(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:

(+) Agri

cultural Market Valuation:

(+) Timber Market Valuation:

(=) Market Value:

(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

(=) App

raised Value:

(-) HS Cap:

(=) Ass
Taxing J

Ow ner:
% Own

essed Value:
urisdiction

CITY OF LOCKHART
ership: 100.0000000000%

Total Value:  $793,280

Entity
CAD
CLH
FT™M
GCA
SLH

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

Description

Caldw ell Appraisal District
City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

+ 4+ + o+ + 4+

Tax Rate
0.000000
0.709000
0.000300
0.690700
1.222500

Legal Description: A001 BERRY, ESTHER, ACRES 271.12, AIRPORT

Agent Code:

Mapsco:

LOCKHART COMMERCIAL 183 SOUTH Map ID:

Ow ner ID:

% Ow nership:

Exemptions:

$0
$0
$0

38846
100.0000000000%

$793,280 Ag/ Timber Use Value

$0
$0

$793,280
$0

$793,280
$0

$793,280

Appraised Value
$793,280
$793,280
$793,280
$793,280
$793,280

$0
$0

Taxable Value Estimated Tax

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

1/4



9/9/2009

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

WPC Plum Creek Conservation District 0.018000 $793,280 $0 $0.00
WUG Plum Creek Underground Water 0.018000 $793,280 $0 $0.00
Total Tax Rate: 2.658500
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $0.00
Taxes w /o Exemptions: $21,089.35
Improvement / Building
No improvements exist for this property.
Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front  Eff Depth  Market Value Prod. Value
1C COMMERCIAL  271.1200 11809987.20  0.00 0.00 $793,280 $0
Roll Value History
Year | Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2010 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2009 $0 $793,280 0 793,280 $0 $793,280
2008 $0 $809,130 0 809,130 $0 $809,130
2007 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2006 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2005 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2004 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2003 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2002 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2001 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
2000 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1999 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1998 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1997 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1996 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1995 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1994 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
1993 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)
# Deed Date | Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume | Page
1 WD WARRANTY DEED UNKNOWN CITY OF LOCKHART 223 DR 3
Tax Due
Property Tax Information as of 09/09/2009
Amount Due if Paid on:
. L Taxable Base Base Base Dis count / Attorney Amount
Year Taxing Jurisdiction Taxes Penalty &
Value Tax . Tax Due Fees Due
Paid Interest
2008 City of Lockhart $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...
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9/9/2009
2008

2008
2008
2008
2008

2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007

2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006

2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005

2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004

2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003

2002
2002
2002
2002
2002

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2008 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2007 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2006 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2005 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2004 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
Plum Creek Underground Water
2003 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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2001
2001
2001
2001
2001

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

2002 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
2001 TOTAL:

City of Lockhart

Farmto Market Road

Caldw ell County

Lockhart ISD

Plum Creek Conservation District
2000 TOTAL:

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future

date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Website version: 1.2.2.2

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Questions Please Call (512) 398-5550

Database last updated on: 8/25/2009 8:58 PM

© 2009 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Reserved. Privacy Notice
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“the uhdérslqned'authorltﬁqLﬁh“tHls day mppeared M. ..
clty of Lockhart who, aftar being by me
duly:sworn, upon oath states that the Clty of Lockhart is the .
ownar _of racord of that cartain tract or parcel of land lying:
» and -beling altuatad in caldwell County, Texad, and baing more '
particulariy described as follows: o : .
U pRECRIPTION oF A SURVEY QF 55.52 ACRE TRACT SITUATED “IN-THE - °
_ESTER BERRY LEAGUE, A-1 CALDWELI: COUNT?;“TEXAS'AHD BEING A PART: _ ..
OF . THAT TRACT. OF LAND REFERRED TO AS 248 'ACRES ACCORDING TOfA.{' B
. SURVEY MADE BY J.D. CHAPMAN oN 13 MAY 1947, IN A DEED DATED 17 .
JUNE 1947 PROM FRANK GUCKIAN ET AL TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART RE-

CORDED IN YOL. .223 AT PAGE 3} OF THE DEED RECORDS OF CALDWELL - -
" COUNTY, TEXAS. 'SAID 55,52 RCRE 'TRACT 4= DESCRIBED BY METES AND'

BOUNDS AS POLLOWS: . .

Before ma,
Louis Cisnerod, Mayor,

BEGINNING at a fenca corner post In the SE Line of aald 248 acre
ne

tract which bears S xge 51' W, 1720.50 fagt from an iron pin set
at the Lntersection of sald s® Line and the West R.O.W. of U.5.

Highway 183;:

THENCE, with the oxiating fence Line of the Sanitary Fill ar=a

ag follows:
59" 43" 1359,65 feet to A fance corner posti

1s' 41' W, 165.40 feet to an angle peint:

07" 04° 144,20 fect to An angle polnt:

09’ 08' 687.00 feat to AN angle polnt;

117 22¢ 461,15 fect to an angle point:

07 14' 785.75 feet to a fence corner post;

50* 39! 999,00 feat to a fance corner poat:

g5* 40' £, 286.10 fect to A fenca cornar POSt:

02, 35' W, 1960.60 feet to a gata fance post;

23" 0B' E, 43,70 fect to the place of the REGINNING con~

taining 55.52 acres of land.

rther atates that (rom the yeat 1955 to the
year 1990 there waj3 operated on tha aforaosaid tract of land a
golid Waste Dlsposal gite. Specifically., such operation
conducted on the antire aformsald tract.

The undersigned fu

Purther, the €lty of Lockhart was the oparator of guch Sollid

Waste Disposal site,

Notlce la hereby provided to any futura owner or user of the
glite to consult with the Texas napartment of Haalth prior to
planning or initiating any activity involving the disturhance’
of the landfill cover ot monltoring system. L

WITNESS MY/OURS HAND(S) on khis the 22 day of _January , 1991,
¢ uﬁikJ;' v /4:'
N IR M Y 71/ 2K

. Louls Clsnaros, Mayor — ~: =
0wner—09grqtor, city of Lockhart

'SWORN 'TO_'AND‘SUB'SC.‘.RI'F";!ED_, before ma on this-the_ .22 day of January
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: Tf};fi!we Aru éMé 31.“ .Wﬁ-_lu';ﬂ s ) ,Im Wesd San Antenio

hael:D.:.Grasbar, P.E., Chief, 1

Enforcement -Bran~h - #/4?

"1100°Wedt 49th ‘Street
;Aqgtin;rTexas - 78758

Dear Mr. Graeber:

“The.Clty of Lockhart Landfill Permit #532 is closed to the public and - 7.
'S01id Waste from all sources has ceased to he accepted. 1In a letter oL
submitted .to-the department on November 21, 1988, Y explained the:clity ..
plan-to-cease accepting Type I Waste and accept only those materials -
allowed: in Type IV: Landfills. : S A

_At-tﬁis time ciehn.ﬁp'and'cover applications {3 under way. All séatw
tered debrisg i3 being picked up and the entira site put in order
:mzking ready for final closurae, '

"With regard to the newly adopted regulations pertaining to used tires
the city intends to handle the matter as follown: A 30 yard roll-off
‘container is in‘'place at our city warehouse to xzccept tires brought
.in.. ‘These tires are sliced weekly and the roll—bff will be taken to:
‘Clty of-“Austin landfill. \ : T

!Ifﬁtﬁé‘ibéve used tire. plan is In some way not ac%eptable pleage!
radvise, ' - ' !
Yours Truly, - |

et G e S - _ \

‘M.”Gera

Enclosure




- Texas:Department of Health
A o W Sweet Robert A. MacLean, M.D

M.D., F.ACP. o i L A MacLe
R ] - Austin, Texas 78756-3199 Deputy Commissioner

T Lo T s s

able Louis Cisneros
ayorof-Lockhart .
.0, Box 239 - o
‘Lockhart,. Texas 78644

Solid Waste - Caldwell County
City of Lockhart - Permit No. 532
2.0 Miles S of.Lockhart and 0.3 Mile W of US-183

aar Hayo;;cisnéros:.

A. copy of'the affidavit which establishes within the decd rccords
‘the existence of tha subject site, as filad with tha Caldwell County ‘.
‘Clark, . has: bean racaived. - Tha'file:for tha subject site will be. .-
arked “inactive - panding..our :region's post-closure maintenance: .
:iaspections-at least through tha year 1996 to datermine if any post--
closure---gubsidence ‘or;.erosion Eroblams occur which are in naed of’
correction, .’ If ‘at the and of the five-year post-closure raintenance .
pariod the site is found to’'have been satisfactorily maintained, tha" -’
~‘subject fila will be marked closed since you have indicated that the .
" gita has-been filled and rendered unusable by closing and submitting

'Ttpe,c;osura_aftidayit;

Qéurf,codperation in proparly closing and maintaining this site is
‘;appreciated. o _ ' : :
If you have any quustions concerning this letter or if we may be of

any assistance to you regarding solld waste management, Yyou ma
‘contact Mr. Jerry L. Garnett, P.E., of my staff here in Austin a

‘tylephone :number - (512) - 4£8-7271 or you may prefer: .to contact .. o

-Hr.- Oran - -Buckner, .P.E., ' Regional Directors of Environmental and .~
Consurier:Health Protection at 2408 South 17th Street, Temple, Texas.'
'7650477;58;¢talephpne_number (817) *778-6744. " ’ o =

Oate
Cemplalad

Enforcaeman

fgprvg;ilgnCGfand
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Barry R. McBee, Chairman

R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commi{ssioner
John M. Baker, Comnmissioner

Dan Pearson, Executive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventting Pollution

April 16, 1998

The Honorable John M. Allred
Mayor of Lockhart .
L P.O. Box 239

.. Lockhart, TX 78644-0239

Re: Municipal Solid Waste - Caldwell County

City of Lockhart - Permit No. MSW-532
Final Closure - Type I Landfill

Dear Mayor Allred:
On March 17, 1998 Mr. Ben E. Milford, from our Region 11 office, inspected the subject municipal
solid waste facility for post-closure maintenance. During this inspection, no post-closure

maintenance problems were noted. The file for this permit has now been marked closed.

Your cooperation in maintaining this closed site is greatly appreciated. Any future maintenance
problems that arise at this closed site are the city’s responsibility to correct as soon as practical.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 512/239-6792.

Sincerely,

WA, Rilrs—

William A. Robinson, P.E., Team Leader

Regulatory Section - Permits

Municipal Solid Waste Division

WAR/LCS/mr - ‘
L] R L

cc:  TNRCC Region 11 Office - Chris Smith
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2/18/2010

Central Registry

Detail of:
For:

Permit Status:
Held by:

TCEQ CR Query - Municipal Solid Wast...

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Permit 532
CITY OF LOCKHART LANDFILL (RN101921476)
0.3 MLES W OF US HIGHWAY 183 2 MILES S OF LOCKHART

CANCELLED

CITY OF LOCKHART (CN600245195)

OWNER OPERATOR

Legal | Description Start Date End Date | Type Status Status Date

532 MSW PERMITS 03/15/1975 PERMIT REVOKED 04/16/1998
Tracking No. | Type Value Start Date End Date

1032488 PERMIT STATUS REVOKED 04/16/1998

Physical Description | Start Date Type | Status Status Date
CITY OF LOCKHART LANDFILL 03/15/1975 | 1 CLOSED 04/16/1998
Tracking No. | Type Value Start Date End Date

1046274 AREA SERVED LOCKHART 03/15/1975

1041813 PERMITTED ACREAGE 55.52 03/15/1975

1057806 PERMITTED ACREAGE 55.52 ACRES 03/15/1975

1052436 RIVER BASIN CODE 18 03/15/1975

1048211 TONS PER DAY 15 03/15/1975

1044099 POPULATION SERVED 7300 03/15/1975

»» Questions or Comments

Disclaimer | Web Policies | Accessibility | Serving Our Customers | TCEQ Homeland Security | Central
Registry | Search Hints | Report Data Errors

Last Modified 12/4/08
© 2002 - 2008 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

www12.tceq.state.tx.us/crpub/index.cf...
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CLOSED LANDFILL INVENTORY

BASIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

A. COG Name: Capital Area Council of Governments
B. County Name: Caldwell
C. Site Number: 640 Permitted Un-permitted

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A. Confidence Level: 5
B. Geographic Location (decimal degrees)

Latitude: 29°53’38” N
Longitude:  97°50°60” W

C. Location Description:
One mile southeast of SH 21 in Gary Corps Training Center.

D. Boundary Description:
Site was 84 acres, See GIS Map

ATTACHMENTS

A. Map(s) : GIS map showing originally determined site and suspected site.
B. Table Showing Land Use, Ownership, and Land Unit Information

C. Documents: Dept. of Health application letter, affidavit to the public,
maps of tract and location, Closure letters, TCEQ data sheet

D. Notes: none



Attachment B

LAND INFORMATION*

LAND OWNERSHIP
City of San Marcos
630 E Hopkins Street
San Marcos, TX 78666-6314

LAND USE
C - Commercial

LAND UNIT INFORMATION
Account Number: R35983
Legal: A021 PETTUS, WILLIAM, ACRES 1542.524,
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
Deed: N/A

Property ID: R35983

*Information obtained from the County’s Appraisal District website, Current as of
12/1/2009. See attached datasheet for additional information.



V Overview Map

Closed Landfill Unit: 640 Legend

Caldwell County, Texas

) Feet
0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000

Parcel Boundaries
I:l Parcel Containing Landfill

Disclaimer: This Closed or Abandoned Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Inventory was prepared from information furnished by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), permitting records on file
with TCEQ and the Texas Department of Health, and from aerial photography and GIS data developed by CAPCOG. This county map, individual site maps, and legal descriptions of the closed or abandoned
municipal solid waste landfills represent the TCEQ and CAPCOG's best judgment about the landfills locations, but neither TCEQ nor CAPCOG warrants the accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of the maps
or legal descriptions. Moreover, because TCEQ and CAPCOG have inventoried only known municipal solid waste landfills, TCEQ and CAPCOG make no representation about whether a specific tract of land
may overlie an unknown municipal or other solid waste landfill. The data on this map is provided ‘as is’ and CAPCOG assumes no liability for its accuracy or completeness. This is intended as a general
representation only and is no way intended to be used as survey grade information.

Source of Data: Landfill Site - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (now TCEQ) & Southwest Texas State University (nowTexas State) (1997), Parcel and Aerial Photography - CAPCOG (2008)




9/9/2009

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Property Search Results > 35983 SAN MARCOS CITY OF for Year 2009

Taxable Value Estimated Tax

Property
Account
Property ID: 35983
Geographic ID: Agent Code:
Type: Real
Location
Address: 1807 AIRPORT DR Mapsco:
SAN MARCOS, TX 78666-9664
Neighborhood: SMISD FAR NORTHWEST Map ID: A7
Neighborhood CD: 3703
Owner
Name: SAN MARCOS CITY OF Ow ner ID: 44615
Mailing Address: 630 EHOPKINS ST % Ow nership: 100.0000000000%
SAN MARCOS , TX 78666-6314
Exemptions: EX
Values
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $2,694,590 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + $0 $0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + $0 $0
(=) Market Value: = $2,694,590
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: — $0
(=) Appraised Value: = $2,694,590
(-) HS Cap: - $0
(=) Assessed Value: = $2,694,590
Taxing Jurisdiction
Ow ner: SAN MARCOS CITY OF
% Ow nership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value:  $2,694,590
Entity Description Tax Rate Appraised Value
CAD Caldw ell Appraisal District 0.000000 $2,694,590 $0
CSM City of San Marcos 0.530200 $2,694,590 $0
FTM  Farmto Market Road 0.000300 $2,694,590 $0
GCA Caldw ell County 0.690700 $2,694,590 $0
SSM  San Marcos ISD 1.370000 $2,694,590 $0

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Legal Description: A021 PETTUS, WILLIAM, ACRES 1542.524, MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
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9/9/2009 Caldwell CAD - Property Details

Total Tax Rate: 2.591200

Taxes w/Current Exemptions:

Taxes w/o Exemptions:

Improvement / Building

No improvements exist for this property.

$0.00

$69,822.22

Prod. Value

$0

Assessed

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

N/A
$2,694,590
$2,695,100
$2,802,770
$2,802,770
$2,802,770
$2,802,770
$1,971,350
$1,935,870
$2,046,000
$1,940,000
$2,295,820
$2,295,820

$0
$0

Page

Due
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front  Eff Depth  Market Value
1C COMMERCIAL  1542.5240 67192345.44  0.00 0.00 $2,694,590
Roll Value History
Year | Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap
2010 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2009 $0 $2,694,590 0 2,694,590 $0
2008 $0 $2,695,100 0 2,695,100 $0
2007 $0 $2,802,770 0 2,802,770 $0
2006 $0 $2,802,770 0 2,802,770 $0
2005 $0 $2,802,770 0 2,802,770 $0
2004 $0 $2,802,770 0 2,802,770 $0
2003 $0 $1,971,350 0 1,971,350 $0
2002 $0 $1,935,870 0 1,935,870 $0
2001 $0 $2,046,000 0 2,046,000 $0
2000 $0 $1,940,000 0 1,940,000 $0
1999 $0 $2,295,820 0 2,295,820 $0
1998 $0 $2,295,820 0 2,295,820 $0
1997 $0 $0 0 0 $0
1996 $0 $0 0 0 $0
Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)
# Deed Date Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume
Tax Due
Property Tax Information as of 09/09/2009
Amount Due if Paid on:
vear Taxing Taxable Base Base Base Tax Discount/Penalty & Attorney Amount
Jurisdiction Value Tax Taxes Paid Due Interest Fees
2008 Farmto Market Road $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2008 Caldw ell County $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2008 TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2007 Farmto Market Road $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2007 Caldw ell County $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2007 TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2006 Farmto Market Road $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2006 Caldw ell County $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

$0.00

$0.00
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9/9/2009

2005
2005

2004
2004

2003
2003

2002
2002

2001
2001

2000
2000

2006 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2005 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2004 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2003 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2002 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2001 TOTAL:
Farmto Market Road
Caldw ell County
2000 TOTAL:

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Caldwell CAD - Property Details

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future

date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Website version: 1.2.2.2

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

...trueautomation.com/.../Property.asp...

Questions Please Call (512) 398-5550

Database last updated on: 8/25/2009 8:58 PM

© 2009 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Reserved. Privacy Notice
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SAN  MARCOS
MUNICIPAL  AIRPORT

GARY JOB CORP °
TRAINING CENTER
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. Number Comments

n/a n/a

S
Pemﬁttet’?/Bl;Siness Name: City of San Marcos \

Permit No. MSW- :640.- - -

General Inspection Description:

In April of 1996, Ada Lichaa, TNRCC MSW Groundwater Section, contacted me regarding the City of San

: Marcos Landfill. She indicated that Mr. Stephen Jenkins with the City sent her a letter concluding that Phase
1 of the Partnering Agreement, dated December 15, 1993, has been effective and that groundwater

i monitoring should be terminated and the monitoring wells removed. She asked that I inspect the site to

i document that certain jtems have been completed. The inspection on May 2, 1996, documented that all items
had been completed except for a pond on the property had not been filled. After I reported my findings to

i Ms. Lichaa, she responded with a letter to the city dated May 15, 1996, informing the city that they may stop
i sampling and plug all monitoring wells. I reported in the May inspection that when the facility completes the
filling of the tank, I would recommend that the file be closed. :

_i An inspection on December 5, 1997, documented that the pond had not been completely filled. A notice of

{ riolation letter was sent to the City dated January 15, 1998, informing the City that the pond must be filled,
§ or shown that the pond will drain as built. The December 5, 1997, inspection also documented that the
monitoring wells had been plugged and removed from service.

This inspection on October 29, 1998, documented that the pond has been contoured such that water will now
 drain from this area. The region therefore recommends that the file for this landfill be closed. An Affidavit
to the Public was not found in the regional files, however, a letter from the City dated September 9, 1985,

{ was found that states that an affidavit was attached to this letter. (See letter attached.) The letter was

{ addressed to the Texas Department of Health-Bureau of Solid Waste Management.

A letter will not be sent to the City of San Marcos from the regional office. A copy of this report is being
forwarded to the MSW Permits Section. The MSW Permits Section will review the file to determine if all
items are in place for file closure. If all items are in place, they will acknowledge file closure.

TNRCC Representam&signature: :f‘)gﬂw 8 _ﬁ:ﬁ\?%/@’\og Date; _11-12-98
Anoroved By: ClA PM Date: ///0?/7 a
i" R - - ’ ’
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Barry R. McBee, Chairman

R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner
John M. Baker, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Saitas, Executive Direclor

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Freventing Pollution

November 20, 1998

The Honorable Billy G. Moore
Mayor of San Marcos

63Q East Hopkins

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re: Municipal Solid Waste - Caldwell County
City of San Marcos - Permit No. MSW- 640
Final Closure - Type I Landfill

Dear Mayor Moore:

On October 29, 1998, Mr. Ben E. Milford, from our Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
(TNRCC) Region 11 office in Austin inspected the subject municipal solid waste facility for compliance
with on-site post-closure maintenance requirements. During this inspection, no problems were noted. A
search of the permit files in Central Records reveal that the certified “Affidavit to the Public” was accepted
by letter from TNRCC on December 13, 1985. Therefore, this site has completed its post-closure care
maintenance requirements and the file for this permit has been marked closed.

Your cooperation in maintaining this closed site is greatly appreciated. Any future maintenance problems
that arise at this closed site are the city’s responsibility to correct as soon as practical.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 512/239-6732.

. Aljed, Team Leader
MSW Permits Section
Permits Division

JDA/LCS
cc: TNRCGE Region 11 Office

Elvi Yzaguirre
Jean Doyle

P.0. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 *® Internet address: www.tnrec.state.tus
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Central Registry

Detail of:
For:

Permit Status:
Held by:

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Permit 640
CITY OF SAN MARCOS LANDFILL (RN102329125)
1 MILE SE OF STATE HIGHWAY 211 .6 MILES SW OF FM 1

CANCELLED

CITY OF SAN MARCOS (CN600521272)
OWNER OPERATOR

TCEQ CR Query - Municipal Solid Wast...

Legal | Description Start Date End Date | Type Status Status Date

640 MSW PERMITS 11/14/1980 PERMIT REVOKED 11/14/1980
Tracking No. | Type Value Start Date End Date

1033187 PERMIT STATUS REVOKED 11/14/1980

Physical Description | Start Date Type | Status Status Date
CITY OF SAN MARCOS 11/14/1980 | 1 CLOSED 11/14/1980
LANDFILL

Tracking No. | Type Value Start Date End Date

1047408 AREA SERVED SAN MARCOS 11/14/1980

1046966 AREA SERVED SAN MARCOS 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980
1042948 PERMITTED ACREAGE 84 11/14/1980

1057916 PERMITTED ACREAGE 84 ACRES 11/14/1980

1042507 PERMITTED ACREAGE 84 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980
1057915 PERMITTED ACREAGE 84 ACRES 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980
1053583 RIVER BASIN CODE 18 11/14/1980

1053136 RIVER BASIN CODE 18 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980
1049314 TONS PER DAY 86 11/14/1980

1048875 TONS PER DAY 82 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980
1045228 POPULATION SERVED 33000 11/14/1980

1044786 POPULATION SERVED 30000 09/27/1976 | 11/14/1980

»» Questions or Comments

Disclaimer | Web Policies | Accessibility | Serving Our Customers | TCEQ Homeland Security | Central

Registry | Search Hints | Report Data Errors
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